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Presentation of Financial, Market and Legal Data

We present our financial information on a consolidated basis. Unless otherwise noted, when we refer to dollars, we mean U.S. dollars.

Unless otherwise specifically noted, market and market share data in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30,
2021 (the "Report") are our own estimates or derived from sources described in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2020 ("Annual
Report on Form 10-K") filed on February 23, 2021. Our estimates involve risks and uncertainties and are subject to change based on various factors,  including
those  discussed  under  “Forward-Looking  Statements”  and  “Risk  Factors”  in  this  Report  and  in  our  Annual  Report  on  Form  10-K.  We  cannot  guarantee  the
accuracy or completeness of this market and market share data and have not independently verified it. None of the sources have consented to the disclosure or use
of data in this Report.

Forward-Looking Statements

Some of the statements under “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” and elsewhere in this Report
may  contain  forward-looking  statements  that  reflect  our  current  views  with  respect  to,  among  other  things,  future  events  and  financial  performance.  You  can
identify  these  forward-looking  statements  by  the  use  of  forward-looking  words  such  as  “will,”  “may,”  “plan,”  “estimate,”  “project,”  “believe,”  “anticipate,”
“expect,” “foresee,” “intend,” “should,” “would,” “could,” “target,” “goal,” “continue to,” “positioned to,” “are confident,” or the negative versions of those words
or other comparable words. Any forward-looking statements contained in this Report are based upon our historical performance and on our current plans, estimates
and expectations considering information currently available to us. The inclusion of this forward-looking information should not be regarded as a representation by
us that the future plans, estimates, or expectations contemplated by us will be achieved. Our expectations and targets are not predictions of actual performance and
historically our performance has deviated, often significantly, from our expectations and targets. These forward-looking statements are subject to various risks and
uncertainties and assumptions relating to our operations, financial results, financial condition, business, prospects, growth strategy and liquidity. Accordingly, there
are  or  will  be  important  factors  that  could  cause  our  actual  results  to  differ  materially  from  those  indicated  in  these  statements.  We  believe  that  these  factors
include, but are not limited to:
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• the ultimate impact that the COVID-19 pandemic has on our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows;

• the cyclical nature of our business and the selling prices of our products may lead to periods of reduced profitability and net losses in the future;

• the possibility that we may be unable to implement our business strategies, including our ability to secure and maintain longer-term customer contracts, in
an effective manner;

• the  risks  and  uncertainties  associated  with  litigation,  arbitration,  and  like  disputes,  including  the  current  stockholder  litigation  and  disputes  related  to
contractual commitments;

• the possibility that global graphite electrode overcapacity may adversely affect graphite electrode prices;

• pricing for graphite electrodes has historically been cyclical and the price of graphite electrodes may decline in the future;

• the sensitivity of our business and operating results to economic conditions and the possibility others may not be able to fulfill their obligations to us in a
timely fashion or at all;

• our dependence on the global steel industry generally and the electric arc furnace steel industry in particular;

• the competitiveness of the graphite electrode industry;

• our dependence on the supply of petroleum needle coke;

• our dependence on supplies of raw materials (in addition to petroleum needle coke) and energy;

• our manufacturing operations are subject to hazards;

• changes in, or more stringent enforcement of, health, safety and environmental regulations applicable to our manufacturing operations and facilities;

• the legal, compliance, economic, social and political risks associated with our substantial operations in multiple countries;

• the possibility that fluctuation of foreign currency exchange rates could materially harm our financial results;

• the  possibility  that  our  results  of  operations  could  deteriorate  if  our  manufacturing  operations  were  substantially  disrupted  for  an  extended  period,
including  as  a  result  of  equipment  failure,  climate  change,  regulatory  issues,  natural  disasters,  public  health  crises,  such  as  the  COVID-19  pandemic,
political crises or other catastrophic events;

• our dependence on third parties for certain construction, maintenance, engineering, transportation, warehousing and logistics services;

• the possibility that we are unable to recruit or retain key management and plant operating personnel or successfully negotiate with the representatives of
our employees, including labor unions;

• the possibility that we may divest or acquire businesses, which could require significant management attention or disrupt our business;

• the sensitivity of goodwill on our balance sheet to changes in the market;

• the possibility that we are subject to information technology systems failures, cybersecurity attacks, network disruptions and breaches of data security;

• our dependence on protecting our intellectual property;

• the possibility that third parties may claim that our products or processes infringe their intellectual property rights;

• the possibility that significant changes in our jurisdictional earnings mix or in the tax laws of those jurisdictions could adversely affect our business;

• the  possibility  that  our  indebtedness  could  limit  our  financial  and  operating  activities  or  that  our  cash  flows  may  not  be  sufficient  to  service  our
indebtedness;

• the possibility that restrictive covenants in our financing agreements could restrict or limit our operations;
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• the fact that borrowings under certain of our existing financing agreements subject us to interest rate risk;

• the possibility of a lowering or withdrawal of the ratings assigned to our debt;

• the possibility  that  disruptions  in  the capital  and credit  markets  could adversely  affect  our  results  of  operations,  cash flows and financial  condition,  or
those of our customers and suppliers;

• the possibility that concentrated ownership of our common stock may prevent minority stockholders from influencing significant corporate decisions;

• the possibility that we may not pay cash dividends on our common stock in the future;

• the fact that our stockholders have the right to engage or invest in the same or similar businesses as us;

• the possibility that the market price of our common stock could be negatively affected by sales of substantial amounts of our common stock in the public
markets, including by Brookfield Asset Management Inc. and its affiliates;

• the fact that certain provisions of our Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation and our Amended and Restated By-Laws could hinder, delay or
prevent a change of control;

• the fact that the Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware will be the exclusive forum for substantially all disputes between us and our stockholders; and

• the loss of our status as a “controlled company” within the meaning of the New York Stock Exchange ("NYSE") corporate governance standards, which
will result in us no longer qualifying for exemptions from certain corporate governance requirements.

These factors should not be construed as exhaustive and should be read in connection with the other cautionary statements, including the Risk Factors sections that
are included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K, and other filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC"). The forward-looking statements made
in this Report relate only to events as of the date on which the statements are made. We do not undertake any obligation to publicly update or review any forward-
looking statement except as required by law, whether as a result of new information, future developments or otherwise.

If one or more of these or other risks or uncertainties materialize, or if our underlying assumptions prove to be incorrect, our actual results may vary materially
from what we may have expressed or implied by these forward-looking statements. We caution that you should not place undue reliance on any of our forward-
looking  statements.  You  should  specifically  consider  the  factors  identified  in  this  Report  that  could  cause  actual  results  to  differ  before  making  an  investment
decision to purchase our common stock. Furthermore, new risks and uncertainties arise from time to time, and it is impossible for us to predict those events or how
they may affect us.
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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Item 1. Financial Statements

GRAFTECH INTERNATIONAL LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Dollars in thousands)
(Unaudited)

As of 
September 30, 

2021

As of 
December 31,

2020
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 86,656 $ 145,442 
Accounts and notes receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of
$8,024 as of September 30, 2021 and $8,243 as of December 31, 2020 183,562 182,647 
Inventories 269,709 265,964 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 64,595 35,114 

Total current assets 604,522 629,167 
Property, plant and equipment 807,532 784,902 
Less: accumulated depreciation 308,029 278,685 

Net property, plant and equipment 499,503 506,217 
Deferred income taxes 32,944 32,551 
Goodwill 171,117 171,117 
Other assets 85,060 93,660 

Total assets $ 1,393,146 $ 1,432,712 
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 105,177 $ 70,989 
Short-term debt 128 131 
Accrued income and other taxes 54,503 48,720 
Other accrued liabilities 81,661 56,501 
Related party payable - tax receivable agreement 3,922 21,752 

Total current liabilities 245,391 198,093 
Long-term debt 1,127,412 1,420,000 
Other long-term obligations 71,552 81,478 
Deferred income taxes 44,316 43,428 
Related party payable - tax receivable agreement 15,176 19,098 
Contingencies - Note 7
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, par value $0.01, 300,000,000 shares authorized, none issued — — 
Common stock, par value $0.01, 3,000,000,000 shares authorized, 263,586,828
shares issued and outstanding as of September 30, 2021 and 267,188,547
as of December 31, 2020 2,636 2,672 
Additional paid-in capital 761,748 758,354 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (5,774) (19,641)
Accumulated deficit (869,311) (1,070,770)

Total stockholders’ deficit (110,701) (329,385)

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 1,393,146 $ 1,432,712 

See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
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GRAFTECH INTERNATIONAL LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(Dollars in thousands, except share data)
(Unaudited)

For the Three Months Ended
September 30,

For the Nine Months 
Ended September 30,

 2021 2020 2021 2020
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
Net sales $ 347,348 $ 286,987 $ 982,495 $ 886,351 
Cost of sales 170,286 131,862 518,549 401,379 

Gross profit 177,062 155,125 463,946 484,972 
Research and development 983 650 2,970 2,072 
Selling and administrative expenses 19,006 19,062 114,942 49,995 

Operating profit 157,073 135,413 346,034 432,905 

Other (income) expense, net (364) 694 (361) (2,309)
Related party Tax Receivable Agreement expense (benefit) — — 47 (3,346)
Interest expense 16,048 22,474 54,209 69,026 
Interest income (417) (93) (653) (1,582)

Income before provision for income taxes 141,806 112,338 292,792 371,116 
Provision for income taxes 21,920 18,104 45,942 61,838 

Net income $ 119,886 $ 94,234 $ 246,850 $ 309,278 

Basic income per common share*:
Net income per share $ 0.45 $ 0.35 $ 0.92 $ 1.15 
Weighted average common shares outstanding 267,106,109 267,265,705 267,327,888 267,908,427 

Diluted income per common share*:
Income per share $ 0.45 $ 0.35 $ 0.92 $ 1.15 
Weighted average common shares outstanding 267,178,963 267,279,555 267,441,394 267,920,890 

STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
Net income $ 119,886 $ 94,234 $ 246,850 $ 309,278 
Other comprehensive income:

Foreign currency translation adjustments, net of tax of
  $0, $0, $0 and $(162) respectively (9,112) 7,455 (13,689) (6,083)
Commodity and interest rate derivatives, net of tax of $(1,024), $(740),
$(7,435), and $7,224 respectively 3,729 2,826 27,556 (25,717)

Other comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax: (5,383) 10,281 13,867 (31,800)
Comprehensive income $ 114,503 $ 104,515 $ 260,717 $ 277,478 

*See Note 11 "Earnings per Share"

See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
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GRAFTECH INTERNATIONAL LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Dollars in thousands)
(Unaudited)

For the Nine Months 
Ended September 30,

 2021 2020
Cash flow from operating activities:

Net income $ 246,850 $ 309,278 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash provided by operations:

Depreciation and amortization 48,415 45,074 
Related party Tax Receivable Agreement expense (benefit) 47 (3,346)
Deferred income tax provision (6,180) 16,237 
Stock-based compensation 16,293 1,887 
Interest expense 9,750 4,768 
Other charges, net 6,784 448 

Net change in working capital* 47,174 85,098 
Change in related-party Tax Receivable Agreement (21,799) (27,857)
Change in long-term assets and liabilities (4,323) (14,922)

Net cash provided by operating activities 343,011 416,665 
Cash flow from investing activities:

Capital expenditures (40,426) (30,688)
Proceeds from the sale of assets 356 78 

Net cash used in investing activities (40,070) (30,610)
Cash flow from financing activities:

Debt issuance and modification costs (3,109) — 
Repurchase of common stock-non-related party (42,378) (30,099)
Payment of tax withholdings related to net share settlement of equity awards (4,074) (71)
Principal repayments on long-term debt (300,000) (249,214)
Dividends paid to non-related-party (5,446) (7,553)
Dividends paid to related-party (2,567) (20,650)
Other (3,264) — 

Net cash used in financing activities (360,838) (307,587)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents (57,897) 78,468 
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (889) (562)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 145,442 80,935 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 86,656 $ 158,841 

* Net change in working capital due to changes in the following components:
Accounts and notes receivable, net $ (3,455) $ 78,408 
Inventories (7,246) 10,371 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (17,664) 5,437 
Income taxes payable (2,371) 16,032 
Accounts payable and accruals 71,748 (25,078)
Interest payable 6,162 (72)

Net change in working capital $ 47,174 $ 85,098 

See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
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GRAFTECH INTERNATIONAL LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)

(Dollars in thousands, except share data)
(Unaudited)

Issued 
Shares of 
Common 

Stock
Common 

Stock

Additional 
Paid-in 
Capital

Accumulated 
Other 

Comprehensive 
Income(Loss)

Retained
Earnings

(Accumulated 
Deficit)

Total 
Stockholders’ 

Equity (Deficit)
Balance as of December 31, 2020 267,188,547 $ 2,672 $ 758,354 $ (19,641) $ (1,070,770) $ (329,385)
Comprehensive income (loss):

Net income — — — — 98,799 98,799 
Other comprehensive income (loss):

Commodity and interest rate derivatives income (loss), net of tax of
$(3,144) — — — 11,660 — 11,660 
Commodity and interest rate derivatives reclassification adjustments,
net of tax of $(187) — — — 695 — 695 
Foreign currency translation adjustments, net of tax of $0 — — — (13,431) — (13,431)
   Total other comprehensive loss — — — (1,076) — (1,076)

Stock-based compensation 92,135 1 766 — — 767 
Dividends paid to related party stockholder ($0.01 per share) — — — — (1,277) (1,277)
Dividends paid to non-related party stockholders ($0.01 per share) — — — — (1,394) (1,394)
Common stock withheld for taxes on equity award settlement (23,090) — (65) — (210) (275)

Balance as of March 31, 2021 267,257,592 $ 2,673 $ 759,055 $ (20,717) $ (974,852) $ (233,841)
Comprehensive income (loss):

Net income — — — — 28,165 28,165 
Other comprehensive income (loss):

Commodity and interest rate derivatives income (loss), net of tax of
$(1,921) — — — 7,158 — 7,158 
Commodity derivatives reclassification adjustments, net of tax of
$(1,158) — — — 4,314 — 4,314 
Foreign currency translation adjustments, net of tax of $0 — — — 8,854 — 8,854 
   Total other comprehensive income — — — 20,326 — 20,326 

Stock-based compensation 917,410 9 15,254 — — 15,263 
Dividends paid to related party stockholder ($0.01 per share) — — — — (650) (650)
Dividends paid to non-related party stockholders ($0.01 per share) — — — — (2,024) (2,024)
Common stock withheld for taxes on equity award settlement (294,250) (3) (757) — (3,039) (3,799)

Balance as of June 30, 2021 267,880,752 $ 2,679 $ 773,552 $ (391) $ (952,400) $ (176,560)
Comprehensive income (loss):

Net income — — — — 119,886 119,886 
Other comprehensive income (loss):

Commodity and interest rate derivative income (loss), net of tax of
$(581) — — — 2,111 — 2,111 
Commodity derivatives reclassification adjustments, net of tax of
$(443) — — — 1,618 — 1,618 
Foreign currency translation adjustments, net of tax of $0 — — — (9,112) — (9,112)
   Total other comprehensive income — — — (5,383) — (5,383)

Stock-based compensation — — 263 — — 263 
Dividends paid to related party stockholder ($0.01 per share) — — — — (640) (640)
Dividends paid to non-related party stockholders ($0.01 per share) — — — — (2,028) (2,028)
Common Stock Repurchased (from non-related party)* (4,293,924) (43) (12,067) — (34,129) (46,239)

Balance as of September 30, 2021 263,586,828 $ 2,636 $ 761,748 $ (5,774) $ (869,311) $ (110,701)
*In the third quarter 2021, stock repurchases of 363,616 shares totaling $3.9 million were pending settlement as of September 30, 2021. This is included in "Accounts payable" on the
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet. See Note 11 "Earnings per Share" for details.
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GRAFTECH INTERNATIONAL LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)

(Dollars in thousands, except share data)
(Unaudited)

Issued 
Shares of 
Common 

Stock
Common 

Stock

Additional 
Paid-in 
Capital

Accumulated 
Other 

Comprehensive 
Income(Loss)

Retained
Earnings

(Accumulated 
Deficit)

Total 
Stockholders’ 

Equity (Deficit)
Balance as of December 31, 2019 270,485,308 $ 2,705 $ 765,419 $ (7,361) $ (1,451,836) $ (691,073)
Comprehensive income (loss):

Net income — — — — 122,268 122,268 
Other comprehensive income (loss):

Commodity derivatives foreign currency derivatives income (loss), net
of tax of $10,322 — — — (37,577) — (37,577)
Commodity derivatives reclassification adjustments, net of tax of $605 — — — (2,204) — (2,204)
Foreign currency translation adjustments, net of tax $(163) — — — (17,168) — (17,168)
   Total other comprehensive loss — — — (56,949) — (56,949)

Stock-based compensation 29,394 — 405 — — 405 
Dividends paid to related party stockholder ($0.085 per share) — — — — (16,933) (16,933)
Dividends paid to non-related party stockholders ($0.085 per share) — — — — (5,926) (5,926)
Common Stock Repurchased and Retired (from non-related party) (3,328,574) (33) (9,700) — (20,366) (30,099)
Common stock repurchased and retired for equity award settlement (7,465) — (21) — (25) (46)
Adoption of ASC 326 — — — — (2,026) (2,026)

Balance as of March 31, 2020 267,178,663 $ 2,672 $ 756,103 $ (64,310) $ (1,374,844) $ (680,379)
Comprehensive income (loss):

Net income — — — — 92,776 92,776 
Other comprehensive income (loss):

Commodity derivatives income (loss), net of tax of $(3,199) — — — 12,132 — 12,132 
Commodity derivatives reclassification adjustments, net of tax of $236 — — — (894) — (894)
Foreign currency translation adjustments, net of tax of $1 — — — 3,630 — 3,630 
   Total other comprehensive income — — — 14,868 — 14,868 

Stock-based compensation 13,017 718 718 
Dividends paid to related party stockholder ($0.01 per share) — — — — (1,993) (1,993)
Dividends paid to non-related party stockholders ($0.01 per share) — — — — (679) (679)
Common stock repurchased and retired for equity award settlement (3,133) (9) (16) (25)

Balance as of June 30, 2020 267,188,547 $ 2,672 $ 756,812 $ (49,442) $ (1,284,756) $ (574,714)
Comprehensive income (loss):

Net income — — — — 94,234 94,234 
Other comprehensive income (loss):

Commodity and foreign currency derivatives loss, net of tax of
$(1,009) — — — 3,852 — 3,852 
Commodity derivatives reclassification adjustments, net of tax of $269 — — — (1,026) — (1,026)
Foreign currency translation adjustments of $0 — — — 7,455 — 7,455 
   Total other comprehensive income — — — 10,281 — 10,281 

Stock-based compensation — — 764 — — 764 
Dividends paid to related party stockholder ($0.01 per share) — — — — (1,724) (1,724)
Dividends paid to non-related party stockholders ($0.01 per share) — — — — (948) (948)

Balance as of September 30, 2020 267,188,547 $ 2,672 $ 757,576 $ (39,161) $ (1,193,194) $ (472,107)

See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
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PART I (CONT'D)
GRAFTECH INTERNATIONAL LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)

(1) Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

A. Organization

GrafTech International Ltd. (the “Company”) is a leading manufacturer of high quality graphite electrode products essential to the production of electric
arc furnace steel and other ferrous and non-ferrous metals. References herein to “GrafTech,” the “Company,” “we,” “our,” or “us” refer collectively to GrafTech
International Ltd. and its subsidiaries.

On August 15, 2015, we became an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of Brookfield Asset Management Inc. (together with its affiliates, “Brookfield”). In
April 2018, we completed our initial public offering ("IPO") of 38,097,525 shares of our common stock held by Brookfield at a price of $15.00 per share. We did
not receive any proceeds related to the IPO. Our common stock is listed on the NYSE under the symbol “EAF.” Brookfield has since distributed a portion of its
GrafTech common stock to the owners in the Brookfield consortium and sold shares of GrafTech common stock in public and private transactions,  resulting in
Brookfield's ownership of outstanding shares of GrafTech common stock decreasing to 55.3% as of December 31, 2020 and 24.2% as of September 30, 2021.

The Company’s only reportable segment, Industrial Materials, is comprised of our two major product categories: graphite electrodes and petroleum needle
coke products. Petroleum needle coke is a key raw material used in the production of graphite electrodes. The Company's vision is to provide highly engineered
graphite electrode services, solutions and products to electric arc furnace operators.

B. Basis of Presentation

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements are unaudited; however, in the opinion of management, they have been prepared in accordance
with Rule 10-01 of Regulation S-X and in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”). The December 31,
2020 financial position data included herein was derived from the audited consolidated financial statements included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the
year ended December 31, 2020 ("Annual Report on Form 10-K"), filed on February 23, 2021, but does not include all disclosures required by GAAP in audited
financial statements. These interim condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements,
including the accompanying notes, contained in our Annual Report on Form 10-K.

The unaudited  condensed consolidated  financial  statements  reflect  all  adjustments  (all  of  which are  of  a  normal,  recurring  nature)  which management
considers necessary for a fair statement of financial position, results of operations, comprehensive income and cash flows for the interim periods presented. The
results for the interim periods are not necessarily indicative of results which may be expected for any other interim period or for the full year.

C. New Accounting Standards

Recently Adopted Accounting Standards

In December 2019, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued ASU No. 2019-12, Income Taxes (Topic 740): Simplifying the Accounting
for  Income  Taxes.  Accounting  Standards  Update  ("ASU")  2019-12  is  intended  to  improve  consistent  application  of  Topic  740  and  simplify  the  accounting  for
income taxes. This pronouncement removes certain exceptions to the general principles in Topic 740 and clarifies and amends existing guidance. ASU 2019-12 is
effective  for  annual  and interim reporting  periods  beginning  after  December  15,  2020,  with  early  adoption  permitted.  The Company adopted  ASU 2019-12 on
January 1, 2021, with an immaterial effect on our financial position, results of operations and cash flows.

Accounting Standards Not Yet Adopted

In  March  2020,  the  FASB  issued  ASU  No.  2020-04, Facilitation  of  the  Effects  of  Reference  Rate  Reform  on  Financial  Reporting (Topic  848).  This
pronouncement contains optional expedients and exceptions for applying GAAP to contracts,  hedging relationships and other transactions affected by reference
rate reform. ASU 2020-04 is elective and applies to all entities, subject to meeting certain criteria, that have contracts, hedging relationships and other transactions
that reference the London Interbank Offered Rate (“LIBOR”) or another reference rate expected to be discontinued because of reference rate reform. ASU 2020-04
can be elected for both interim and annual periods from March 12, 2020 through December 31, 2022. We
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plan to adopt ASU 2020-04 as of January 1, 2023. The adoption of ASU 2020-04 is not expected to have a material impact on our financial position, results of
operations and cash flows.

(2) Revenue from Contracts with Customers

Disaggregation of Revenue

The following table provides information about disaggregated revenue by type of product and contract for the three and nine months ended September 30,
2021 and 2020:

For the Three Months Ended
September 30,

For the Nine Months 
Ended September 30,

2021 2020 2021 2020
(Dollars in thousands)

Graphite Electrodes - Three-to-five-year take-or-pay contracts ("LTA") $ 267,349 $ 250,011 $ 766,503 $ 771,400 
Graphite Electrodes - Short-term agreements and spot sales ("Non-LTA") 69,295 32,303 181,754 93,232 
By-products and other 10,704 4,673 34,238 21,719 
Total Revenues $ 347,348 $ 286,987 $ 982,495 $ 886,351 

The Graphite Electrodes revenue categories include only graphite electrodes manufactured by GrafTech. The revenue category “By-products and Other”
also includes resales of low-grade electrodes purchased from third-party suppliers, which represent a minimal contribution to our profitability.

Contract Balances

Substantially  all  of  the  Company's  receivables  relate  to  contracts  with  customers.  Accounts  receivables  are  recorded  when  the  right  to  consideration
becomes unconditional. Payment terms on invoices range from 30 to 120 days depending on the customary business practices of the jurisdictions in which we do
business.

Certain short-term and longer-term sales  contracts  require  up-front  payments  prior  to the Company’s fulfillment  of  any performance obligation.  These
contract liabilities are recorded as current or long-term deferred revenue, depending on the lag between the pre-payment and the expected delivery of the related
products.  Additionally,  deferred  revenue or  contract  assets  originate  from contracts  where  the allocation  of  the  transaction  price  to  the performance  obligations
based on their relative stand-alone selling prices results in the timing of revenue recognition being different from the timing of the invoicing. In this case, deferred
revenue is amortized into revenue based on the transaction price allocated to the remaining performance obligations and contract assets are realized through the
contract invoicing.

Contract  assets  as  of  September  30,  2021  were  $1.7  million,  which  are  included  in  "Prepaid  expenses  and  other  current  assets,"  on  the  Condensed
Consolidated Balance Sheets. Contract assets as of December 31, 2020 were $2.7 million, of which $1.5 million and $1.2 million are included in "Prepaid expenses
and other current assets" and "Other long-term assets," respectively, on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets.
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The following table provides information about deferred revenue from contracts with customers (in thousands). Current deferred revenue is included in
"Other accrued liabilities" and long-term deferred revenue is included in "Other long-term obligations" on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets:

Current Deferred
Revenue

Long-Term
Deferred Revenue

(Dollars in thousands)
Balance as of December 31, 2020 $ 13,056 $ 5,662 

Increases due to cash received 31,543 — 
Revenue recognized (22,696) — 
Reclassifications between long-term and current 4,928 (4,928)
Foreign currency impact (7) (1)

Balance as of September 30, 2021 $ 26,824 $ 733 

Transaction Price Allocated to the Remaining Performance Obligations

The  following  table  presents  estimated  revenues  expected  to  be  recognized  in  the  future  related  to  performance  obligations  that  are  unsatisfied  (or
partially  unsatisfied)  at  the  end  of  reporting  period.  The  estimated  revenues  do  not  include  contracts  with  original  duration  of  one  year  or  less.  During  the
challenging market conditions in 2020, we were able to work with our customers to develop mutually beneficial solutions to their challenges, including volume
commitments. We have negotiated long-term sales agreement ("LTA") modifications with many of these customers. We also worked to preserve our rights under
the LTAs in a few arbitrations that arose from some non-performance and other disputes during the year.

We recorded $767 million of LTA revenue in the nine months ended September 30, 2021, and we expect to record approximately $233 million to $278
million of LTA revenue for the remainder of 2021. The remaining revenue associated with our LTAs is expected to be approximately as follows:

2022 2023 through 2024
(Dollars in millions)

Estimated LTA revenue $910-$1,010 $350-$450
Includes expected termination fees from a few customers that have failed to meet certain obligations under their LTAs.

The majority of the LTAs are defined as pre-determined fixed annual volume contracts while a small portion are defined with a specified volume range.
For the year 2022 and beyond, the contractual revenue amounts above are based upon the minimum volume for those contracts with specified ranges. The actual
revenue realized from these contracted volumes may vary in timing and total  due to contract  non-performance,  contract  arbitrations,  credit  risk associated with
certain customers facing financial challenges and customer demand related to contracted volume ranges.

(3) Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets

We are required to review goodwill  and indefinite-lived intangible  assets  annually for  impairment.  Goodwill  impairment  is  tested at  the reporting unit
level on an annual basis and between annual tests if an event occurs or circumstances change that would more likely than not reduce the fair value of a reporting
unit below its carrying value. The goodwill balance was $171.1 million as of September 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020.

(1)

(1) 
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The  following  table  summarizes  intangible  assets  with  determinable  useful  lives  by  major  category  which  are  included  in  "Other  Assets"  on  our
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets:

Intangible Assets
 As of September 30, 2021 As of December 31, 2020

Gross 
Carrying 
Amount

Accumulated 
Amortization

Net 
Carrying 
Amount

Gross 
Carrying 
Amount

Accumulated 
Amortization

Net 
Carrying 
Amount

(Dollars in thousands)
Trade name $ 22,500 $ (13,445) $ 9,055 $ 22,500 $ (11,932) $ 10,568 
Technological know-how 55,300 (37,467) 17,833 55,300 (34,091) 21,209 
Customer–related intangible 64,500 (27,112) 37,388 64,500 (23,848) 40,652 

Total finite-lived intangible assets $ 142,300 $ (78,024) $ 64,276 $ 142,300 $ (69,871) $ 72,429 

Amortization expense of intangible assets was $2.7 million and $2.8 million in the three months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively, and
$8.2 million and $8.7 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively. Estimated amortization expense will be approximately $2.6
million for the remainder of 2021, $10.1 million in 2022, $9.2 million in 2023, $8.0 million in 2024 and $7.3 million in 2025.

(4) Debt and Liquidity

The following table presents our long-term debt: 

As of 
September 30, 2021

As of 
December 31, 2020

 (Dollars in thousands)
2018 Credit Facility (2018 Term Loan and 2018 Revolving Credit Facility) $ 643,708 $ 943,708 
2020 Senior Notes 500,000 500,000 
Other debt 583 615 
Unamortized debt discount and issuance costs (16,751) (24,192)

Total debt 1,127,540 1,420,131 
Less: Short-term debt (128) (131)

Long-term debt $ 1,127,412 $ 1,420,000 

In the nine months ended September 30, 2021, we repaid $300 million of principal of our 2018 Term Loan Facility (as defined below). The fair value of
our  debt  was  approximately  $1,160  million  and  $1,453  million  as  of  September  30,  2021  and  December  31,  2020,  respectively.  The  fair  value  of  the  debt  is
measured using level 3 inputs.

2018 Term Loan and 2018 Revolving Credit Facility

In February 2018, the Company entered into a credit agreement (the “2018 Credit Agreement”), which provides for (i) a $2,250 million senior secured
term facility  (the  “2018  Term Loan  Facility”)  after  giving  effect  to  the  June  2018  amendment  (the  “First  Amendment”)  that  increased  the  aggregate  principal
amount of the 2018 Term Loan Facility from $1,500 million to $2,250 million and (ii) a $250 million senior secured revolving credit facility (the “2018 Revolving
Credit Facility” and, together with the 2018 Term Loan Facility, the “Senior Secured Credit Facilities”). GrafTech Finance Inc. (“GrafTech Finance”) is the sole
borrower under the 2018 Term Loan Facility while GrafTech Finance, GrafTech Switzerland SA (“Swissco”) and GrafTech Luxembourg II S.à.r.l. (“Luxembourg
Holdco” and, together with GrafTech Finance and Swissco, the “Co-Borrowers”) are co-borrowers under the 2018 Revolving Credit Facility. The 2018 Term Loan
Facility and the 2018 Revolving Credit Facility mature on February 12, 2025 and February 12, 2023, respectively.

The 2018 Term Loan Facility bears interest, at our option, at a rate equal to either (i) the Adjusted LIBO Rate (as defined in the 2018 Credit Agreement),
plus an applicable margin equal to 3.00% per annum following an amendment in February 2021 (the “Second Amendment”) that decreased the Applicable Rate (as
defined in the 2018 Credit Agreement) by 0.50% for each pricing level or (ii) the ABR Rate (as defined in the 2018 Credit Agreement), plus an applicable margin
equal to
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2.00% per annum following the Second Amendment, in each case with one step down of 25 basis points based on achievement of certain public ratings of the 2018
Term Loan Facility. The Second Amendment also decreased the interest rate floor from 1.0% to 0.50% for the 2018 Term Loan Facility.

The 2018 Revolving Credit Facility bears interest, at our option, at a rate equal to either (i) the Adjusted LIBO Rate, plus an applicable margin initially
equal to 3.75% per annum or (ii) the ABR Rate, plus an applicable margin initially equal to 2.75% per annum, in each case with two 25 basis point step downs
based  on  achievement  of  certain  senior  secured  first  lien  net  leverage  ratios.  In  addition,  we  are  required  to  pay  a  quarterly  commitment  fee  on  the  unused
commitments under the 2018 Revolving Credit Facility in an amount equal to 0.25% per annum.

The  Senior  Secured  Credit  Facilities  are  guaranteed  by  each  of  our  domestic  subsidiaries,  subject  to  certain  customary  exceptions,  and  by  GrafTech
Luxembourg I S.à.r.l.,  a Luxembourg société à responsabilité  limitée and an indirect  wholly owned subsidiary of GrafTech, Luxembourg HoldCo, and Swissco
(collectively,  the “Guarantors”) with respect to all  obligations under the 2018 Credit Agreement of each of our foreign subsidiaries that is a Controlled Foreign
Corporation (within the meaning of Section 956 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended from time to time (the “Code”)).

All obligations under the 2018 Credit Agreement are secured, subject to certain exceptions, by: (i) a pledge of all of the equity securities of each domestic
Guarantor and of each other direct, wholly owned domestic subsidiary of GrafTech and any Guarantor, (ii) a pledge on no more than 65% of the equity interests of
each subsidiary that is a Controlled Foreign Corporation (within the meaning of Section 956 of the Code), and (iii) security interests in, and mortgages on, personal
property  and material  real  property  of  each domestic  Guarantor,  subject  to  permitted  liens  and certain  exceptions  specified  in  the  2018 Credit  Agreement.  The
obligations of each foreign subsidiary of GrafTech that is a Controlled Foreign Corporation under the 2018 Revolving Credit Facility are secured by (i) a pledge of
all  of  the  equity  securities  of  each  Guarantor  that  is  a  Controlled  Foreign  Corporation  and  of  each  direct,  wholly  owned  subsidiary  of  any  Guarantor  that  is  a
Controlled Foreign Corporation, and (ii) security interests in certain receivables and personal property of each Guarantor that is a Controlled Foreign Corporation,
subject to permitted liens and certain exceptions specified in the 2018 Credit Agreement.

The 2018 Term Loan Facility amortizes at a rate of $112.5 million a year payable in equal quarterly installments, with the remainder due at maturity. The
Co-Borrowers are permitted to make voluntary prepayments at any time without premium or penalty. GrafTech Finance is required to make prepayments under the
2018  Term Loan  Facility  (without  payment  of  a  premium)  with  (i)  net  cash  proceeds  from non-ordinary  course  asset  sales  (subject  to  customary  reinvestment
rights and other customary exceptions and exclusions), and (ii) commencing with the Company’s fiscal year ended December 31, 2019, 75% of Excess Cash Flow
(as defined in the 2018 Credit  Agreement),  subject  to step-downs to 50% and 0% of Excess Cash Flow based on achievement of a senior secured first  lien net
leverage ratio greater than 1.25 to 1.00 but less than or equal to 1.75 to 1.00 and less than or equal to 1.25 to 1.00, respectively. Scheduled quarterly amortization
payments of the 2018 Term Loan Facility during any calendar year reduce, on a dollar-for-dollar basis, the amount of the required Excess Cash Flow prepayment
for such calendar year, and the aggregate amount of Excess Cash Flow prepayments for any calendar year reduce subsequent quarterly amortization payments of
the 2018 Term Loan Facility as directed by GrafTech Finance. As of September 30, 2021, we have satisfied all amortization requirements through prepayments
through the maturity date.

The 2018 Credit Agreement contains customary representations and warranties and customary affirmative and negative covenants applicable to GrafTech
and restricted subsidiaries, including, among other things, restrictions on indebtedness, liens, investments, fundamental changes, dispositions, and dividends and
other distributions. The 2018 Credit Agreement contains a financial covenant that requires GrafTech to maintain a senior secured first lien net leverage ratio not
greater than 4.00:1.00 when the aggregate principal amount of borrowings under the 2018 Revolving Credit Facility and outstanding letters of credit issued under
the 2018 Revolving Credit Facility (except for undrawn letters of credit in an aggregate amount equal to or less than $35 million), taken together, exceed 35% of
the total amount of commitments under the 2018 Revolving Credit Facility. The 2018 Credit Agreement also contains customary events of default.
2020 Senior Notes

In  December  2020,  GrafTech  Finance  issued  $500  million  aggregate  principal  amount  of  4.625%  senior  secured  notes  due  2028  (the  “2020  Senior
Notes”) in a private offering. The 2020 Senior Notes and related guarantees are secured on a pari passu basis by the collateral securing the Senior Secured Credit
Facilities. All of the proceeds from the 2020 Senior Notes were used to partially repay borrowings under our 2018 Term Loan Facility.

The 2020 Senior Notes pay interest in arrears on June 15 and December 15 of each year, with the principal due in full on December 15, 2028. Prior to
December 15, 2023, up to 40% of the 2020 Senior Notes may be redeemed with the net cash proceeds of certain equity offerings at a price equal to 104.625% of
the principal amount thereof, together with accrued and unpaid interest, if any. The 2020 Senior Notes may be redeemed, in whole or in part, at any time prior to
December 15, 2023 at a price equal to 100% of the principal amount of the notes redeemed plus a premium together with accrued and unpaid interest,
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if any, to, but not including, the redemption date. Thereafter, the 2020 Senior Notes may be redeemed, in whole or in part, at various prices depending on the date
redeemed.

The indenture governing the 2020 Senior Notes (the “Indenture”) contains certain covenants that, among other things, limit the Company’s ability, and
the ability of certain of its subsidiaries, to incur or guarantee additional indebtedness or issue preferred stock, pay distributions on, redeem or repurchase capital
stock or redeem or repurchase subordinated debt, incur or suffer to exist liens securing indebtedness, make certain investments, engage in certain transactions with
affiliates, consummate certain asset sales and effect a consolidation or merger, or sell, transfer, lease or otherwise dispose of all or substantially all assets. Pursuant
to the Indenture, if our pro forma consolidated first lien net leverage ratio is no greater than 2.00 to 1.00, we can make restricted payments so long as no default or
event  of  default  has  occurred  and  is  continuing.  If  our  pro  forma  consolidated  first  lien  net  leverage  ratio  is  greater  than  2.00  to  1.00,  we  can  make  restricted
payments pursuant to certain baskets.

The Indenture contains events of default customary for agreements of its type (with customary grace periods, as applicable) and provides that, upon the
occurrence of an event of default arising from certain events of bankruptcy or insolvency with respect to the Company or GrafTech Finance, all outstanding 2020
Senior Notes will become due and payable immediately without further action or notice. If any other type of event of default occurs and is continuing, then the
trustee or the holders of at least 30% in principal amount of the then outstanding 2020 Senior Notes may declare all of the 2020 Senior Notes to be due and payable
immediately.

(5) Inventories

Inventories are comprised of the following: 

As of 
September 30, 2021

As of 
December 31, 2020

 (Dollars in thousands)
Inventories:

Raw materials $ 121,872 $ 101,098 
Work in process 114,332 110,331 
Finished goods 33,505 54,535 

         Total $ 269,709 $ 265,964 

(6) Interest Expense

The following tables present the components of interest expense: 

For the Three Months Ended
September 30,

For the Nine Months 
Ended September 30,

2021 2020 2021 2020
 (Dollars in thousands)
Interest incurred on debt $ 13,526 $ 20,893 $ 44,476 $ 64,285 
Accretion of original issue discount on 2018 Term Loans 815 549 2,658 1,647 
Amortization of debt issuance and modification costs 1,707 1,032 7,075 3,094 
Total interest expense $ 16,048 $ 22,474 $ 54,209 $ 69,026 
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Interest Rates

The 2020 Senior Notes carry a fixed interest rate of 4.625%. The 2018 Credit Agreement had an effective interest rate of 3.50% as of September 30, 2021
and 4.50% as of December 31, 2020. See Note 4 "Debt and Liquidity" for details of these transactions.

During the three months ended September 30, 2021, we made prepayments for a total of $100.0 million under our 2018 Term Loan Facility. In connection
with this,  we recorded $0.5 million of  accelerated  accretion of  the original  issue discount  and we recorded $0.9 million of  accelerated  amortization of  the debt
issuance costs.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2021, we made prepayments for a total of $300.0 million under our 2018 Term Loan Facility. In connection
with this, we recorded $1.8 million of accelerated accretion of the original issue discount and $2.9 million of accelerated amortization of the debt issuance costs.
We also recorded $1.6 million of modification costs related to the term loan repricing in the first quarter of 2021. See Note 4 "Debt and Liquidity" for details of
these transactions.

The Company has several interest rate swap contracts to fix the cash flows associated with the risk in variability in the one-month USD. London Interbank
Offered Rate ("USD LIBOR") for the 2018 Credit Agreement debt. See Note 9 "Derivative Instruments" for details of these transactions.

(7)  Contingencies

Legal Proceedings

We are involved in various investigations, lawsuits, claims, demands, environmental compliance programs and other legal proceedings arising out of or
incidental to the conduct of our business. While it is not possible to determine the ultimate disposition of each of these matters, we do not believe that their ultimate
disposition will have a material adverse effect on our financial position, results of operations or cash flows. Additionally, we are involved in the following legal
proceedings described below.

We  are  involved  in  various  arbitrations,  sometimes  as  claimants  and  other  times  as  respondents/counterclaimants,  pending  before  the  International
Chamber of Commerce with several customers who, among other things, have failed to perform under their LTAs and in certain instances are seeking to modify or
frustrate  their  contractual  commitments  to  us.  In  particular,  Aperam  South  America  LTDA,  Aperam  Sourcing  S.C.A.,  ArcelorMittal  Sourcing  S.C.A.,  and
ArcelorMittal  Brasil  S.A.  (the  “Claimants”)  initiated  a  single  arbitration  proceeding against  two of  the Company’s  subsidiaries  in  the  International  Chamber  of
Commerce  in  June  2020.  In  June  2021,  the  Claimants  filed  their  statement  of  claim,  seeking  approximately  $61 million  plus  interest  in  monetary  relief  and/or
reimbursement in respect of several fixed price LTAs that were executed between such subsidiaries and the Claimants in 2017 and 2018. The Claimants argue,
among other  things,  that  they should no longer  be required to  comply with the terms of  the LTAs that  they signed due to  an alleged drop in market  prices  for
graphite electrodes in January 2020. Alternatively, the Claimants argue that they should not be required to comply with the LTAs that they signed due to alleged
market circumstances at the time of execution. We believe we have valid defenses to these claims. We intend to vigorously defend them and enforce our rights
under the LTAs.

Pending  litigation  in  Brazil  has  been  brought  by  employees  seeking  to  recover  additional  amounts  and  interest  thereon  under  certain  wage  increase
provisions  applicable  in  1989  and  1990  under  collective  bargaining  agreements  to  which  employers  in  the  Bahia  region  of  Brazil  were  a  party  (including  our
subsidiary  in  Brazil).  Companies  in  Brazil  have  settled  claims  arising  out  of  these  provisions  and,  in  May  2015,  the  litigation  was  remanded  by  the  Brazilian
Supreme Court in favor of the employees union. After denying an interim appeal by the Bahia region employers on June 26, 2019, the Brazilian Supreme Court
finally ruled in favor of the employees union on September 26, 2019. The employers union has determined not to seek annulment of such decision. Separately, on
October 1, 2015, a related action was filed by current and former employees against our subsidiary in Brazil to recover amounts under such provisions, plus interest
thereon,  which  amounts  together  with  interest  could  be  material  to  us.  If  the  Brazilian  Supreme  Court  proceeding  above  had  been  determined  in  favor  of  the
employers union, it would also have resolved this proceeding in our favor. In the first quarter of 2017, the state court initially ruled in favor of the employees. We
appealed this state court ruling, and the appellate court issued a decision in our favor on May 19, 2020. The employees have further appealed and, on December 16,
2020,  the  court  upheld  the  decision  in  favor  of  GrafTech Brazil. On February 22,  2021,  the employees filed a further  appeal and,  on April  28,  2021,  the  court
rejected the employees' appeal in favor of GrafTech Brazil. The employees filed a further appeal. As of September 30, 2021, we are unable to assess the potential
loss associated with these proceedings as the claims do not currently specify the number of employees seeking damages or the amount of damages being sought.
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Product Warranties

We generally sell products with a limited warranty. We accrue for known warranty claims if a loss is probable and can be reasonably estimated. We also
accrue  for  estimated  warranty  claims  incurred  based  on  a  historical  claims  charge  analysis.  Claims  accrued  but  not  yet  paid  and  the  related  activity  within  the
accrual for the nine months ended September 30, 2021, are presented below: 

(Dollars in thousands)
Balance as of December 31, 2020 $ 1,997 
Product warranty accruals and adjustments 1,112 
Settlements (1,818)
Balance as of September 30, 2021 $ 1,291 

Tax Receivable Agreement

On April 23, 2018, the Company entered into the tax receivable agreement (“TRA”) that provides Brookfield, as the sole pre-IPO stockholder, the right to
receive future payments from us for 85% of the amount of cash savings, if any, in U.S. federal income tax and Swiss tax that we and our subsidiaries realize as a
result of the utilization of the pre-IPO tax assets. In addition, we will pay interest on the payments we will make to Brookfield with respect to the amount of these
cash savings from the due date (without extensions) of our tax return where we realize these savings to the payment date at a rate equal to LIBOR plus 1.00% per
annum. The term of the TRA commenced on April 23, 2018 and will continue until there is no potential for any future tax benefit payments.

As of September 30, 2021, the total TRA liability was $19.1 million, of which $3.9 million was classified as a current liability in "Related party payable-
tax  receivable  agreement"  and $15.2  million  remained  as  a  long-term liability  in  "Related  party  payable-tax  receivable  agreement"  on the  balance  sheet.  As of
December 31, 2020, the total TRA liability was $40.9 million, of which $21.8 million was classified as a current liability in "Related party payable-tax receivable
agreement" on the balance sheet, as we expected this portion to be settled within twelve months, and $19.1 million of the liability remained as a long-term liability
in "Related party payable - tax receivable agreement" on the balance sheet.

Long-term Incentive Plan

The long-term incentive plan ("LTIP") was adopted by the Company in August 2015 and amended and restated in March 2018. The purpose of the plan
was to retain senior management of the Company, to incentivize them to make decisions with a long-term view and to influence behavior in a way that is consistent
with maximizing value for the pre-IPO stockholder of the Company in a prudent manner. Each participant was allocated a number of profit units, with a maximum
of 30,000 profit units ("Profit Units") available under the plan. Awards of Profit Units generally vested in equal increments over a five-year period beginning on
the first anniversary of the grant date of the Profit Units, subject to continued employment with the Company through each vesting date. If a participant ceased to
provide services prior to any applicable vesting date for any reason, other than a termination for cause, then the participant forfeited all unvested Profit Units and
any vested Profit  Units  remained outstanding.  If  a  Participant  had been terminated for  cause,  both vested and unvested Profit  Units  would have been forfeited.
Upon a "Change in Control" (as defined in the LTIP), the Profit Units entitled the participant to a payment based on a percentage of the sum of (i) all net "Sale
Proceeds" (as defined in the LTIP) received by Brookfield Capital IV L.P. and its affiliates ("Brookfield Capital IV") less (ii) the "Threshold Value" (as defined in
the LTIP), with such payment amount being determined by the Company's Board of Directors in its sole discretion. In the event that, in connection with a Change
in Control, Brookfield Capital IV disposes of less than 100% of its ownership interest in the Company, the amount of the Sale Proceeds in excess of the Threshold
Value  shall  be  determined  on  a  pro-rata  basis  by  reference  to  the  percentage  of  ownership  interest  disposed,  as  determined  by  the  Board  of  Directors  of  the
Company.

The  May  2021  secondary  offering  of  our  common  stock  by  Brookfield  Capital  IV  constituted  a  "Change  in  Control"  under  the  LTIP.  A  "Change  in
Control"  under  the  LTIP  is  defined  as,  among  other  things,  a  transaction  or  series  of  transactions  (including,  without  limitation,  the  consummation  of  a
combination,  share  purchases,  recapitalization,  redemption,  issuance of  capital  stock,  consolidation,  reorganization or  otherwise)  pursuant  to  which following a
public offering of the Company’s stock, Brookfield Capital IV ceases to have a beneficial ownership interest in at least 30% of the Company’s outstanding voting
securities  (effective  on the first  of  such date).  Upon completion of  the May 2021 secondary offering,  Brookfield beneficially  owned approximately  24% of  the
Company's outstanding voting securities. Accordingly, the Company settled the vested Profit
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Units in lump sum payment within 30 days following a Change in Control. In the second quarter 2021, the settlement of the Profit Units resulted in the recording of
a pre-tax charge of $73.4 million, of which $30.7 million was recorded in cost of sales and $42.7 million was recorded in selling and administrative expense. As of
September  30,  2021,  $66.7  million  of  the  charges  have  been  settled  in  cash  by  the  Company  while  the  remainder  of  the  liability,  related  to  payroll  taxes,  is
expected to be paid in subsequent quarters, which will satisfy all obligations under the LTIP.

(8)  Income Taxes

We compute and apply to ordinary income an estimated annual effective tax rate on a quarterly basis based on current and forecasted business levels and
activities,  including  the  mix  of  domestic  and foreign  results  and enacted  tax  laws.  The estimated  annual  effective  tax  rate  is  updated  quarterly  based on actual
results  and  updated  operating  forecasts.  Ordinary  income  refers  to  income  (loss)  before  income  tax  expense  excluding  significant,  unusual  or  infrequently
occurring items. The tax effect of an unusual or infrequently occurring item is recorded in the interim period in which it occurs as a discrete item of tax.

The following table summarizes the provision for income taxes for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020:

For the Three Months Ended September
30,

For the Nine Months 
Ended September 30,

2021 2020 2021 2020
(Dollars in thousands)

Tax expense $ 21,920 $ 18,104 $ 45,942 $ 61,838 
Pre-tax income 141,806 112,338 292,792 371,116 
Effective tax rates 15.5 % 16.1 % 15.7 % 16.7 %

The effective tax rate for the three months ended September 30, 2021 was 15.5%. This rate slightly differs from the U.S. statutory rate of 21% primarily
due to worldwide earnings from various countries taxed at different rates, which is partially offset by the net combined impact related to the U.S. taxation of global
intangible low taxed income ("GILTI"), and Foreign Tax Credits ("FTCs").

The effective tax rate for the three months ended September 30, 2020 was 16.1%. This rate differs from the U.S. statutory rate of 21% primarily due to
worldwide earnings from various countries taxed at different rates.

The tax expense increased from $18.1 million for the three months ended September 30, 2020 to $21.9 million for the three months ended September 30,
2021. This change is primarily related to an increase in pre-tax income, partially offset by a decrease in effective tax rate due to the mix of worldwide earnings
from various countries taxed at different rates and U.S. taxation of GILTI.

For the nine months ended September 30, 2021, the effective tax rate of 15.7% differs from the U.S. statutory rate of 21% primarily due to worldwide
earnings from various countries taxed at different rates which is partially offset by the net combined impact related to the U.S. taxation of GILTI and FTCs.

For the nine months ended September 30, 2020, the effective tax rate of 16.7% differs from the U.S. statutory rate of 21% primarily due to worldwide
earnings from various countries taxed at different rates.

The tax expense decreased from $61.8 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 to $45.9 million for the nine months ended September 30,
2021. This change is primarily related to the reduction in pre-tax income and the decrease in effective tax rate due to the mix of worldwide earnings from various
countries taxed at different rates and the U.S. taxation of GILTI.

As of September 30, 2021, we had unrecognized tax positions of $0.1 million, which, if recognized, would have an immaterial, favorable, impact on our
effective tax rate.

We file income tax returns in the U.S. federal jurisdiction, and various state and foreign jurisdictions. U.S. federal tax years prior to 2017 are generally
closed by statute  or  have been audited and settled with the applicable domestic  tax authorities.  Other jurisdictions are still  open to examination beginning after
2014.
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We continue to assess the realization of our deferred tax assets based on determinations of whether it is more likely than not that deferred tax benefits will
be realized through the generation of future taxable income. Appropriate consideration is given to all available evidence, both positive and negative, in assessing
the  need for  a  valuation allowance.  Examples  of  positive  evidence  would include  a  strong earnings  history,  an event  or  events  that  would increase  our  taxable
income through a continued reduction of expenses, and tax planning strategies that would indicate an ability to realize deferred tax assets. In circumstances where
the significant positive evidence does not outweigh the negative evidence in regards to whether or not a valuation allowance is required, we have established and
maintained valuation allowances on those net deferred tax assets.

(9)  Derivative Instruments

We may use derivative instruments as part of our overall foreign currency, interest rate and commodity risk management strategies to manage the risk of
exchange  rate  movements  that  would  reduce  the  value  of  our  foreign  cash  flows,  manage  the  risk  associated  with  fluctuations  in  interest  rate  indices  and  to
minimize commodity price volatility. Foreign currency exchange rate movements create a degree of risk to our cash flows by affecting the value of sales made and
costs incurred in currencies other than the U.S. dollar.

Certain of our derivative contracts contain provisions that require us to provide collateral. Since the counterparties to these financial instruments are large
commercial  banks  and  similar  financial  institutions,  we  do  not  believe  that  we  are  exposed  to  material  counterparty  credit  risk.  We  do  not  anticipate
nonperformance by any of the counterparties to our instruments.

Foreign currency derivatives

We  enter  into  foreign  currency  derivatives  from  time  to  time  to  attempt  to  manage  exposure  to  changes  in  currency  exchange  rates.  These  foreign
currency  instruments,  which  include,  but  are  not  limited  to,  forward  exchange  contracts  and  purchased  currency  options,  are  used  to  hedge  global  currency
exposures such as foreign currency denominated debt, sales, receivables, payables and purchases. 

We have no foreign currency cash flow hedges outstanding as of September 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020 and, therefore, no unrealized gains or losses
reported under accumulated other comprehensive income (loss).

As  of  September  30,  2021,  we  had  outstanding  Mexican  peso,  euro,  Swiss  franc,  South  African  rand  and  Japanese  yen  currency  contracts  with  an
aggregate notional amount of $102.9 million. As of December 31, 2020, we had outstanding Mexican peso, South African rand, euro, Swiss franc and Japanese
yen currency contracts, with an aggregate notional amount of $71.0 million. The foreign currency derivatives outstanding as of September 30, 2021 have maturities
through December 31, 2021, and were not designated as hedging instruments.

Commodity derivative contracts

We have entered into commodity derivative contracts  for refined oil  products.  These contracts  are entered into to protect  against  the risk that eventual
cash flows related to these products will be adversely affected by future changes in prices. We had outstanding commodity derivative contracts as of September 30,
2021 with a notional amount of $28.9 million and maturities from October 2021 to June 2022. The outstanding commodity derivative contracts represented a pre-
tax net unrealized gain within "Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income" of $12.3 million as of September 30, 2021. We had outstanding commodity derivative
contracts as of December 31, 2020 with a notional amount of $61.3 million representing a pre-tax net unrealized loss of $2.2 million.

In connection with the de-designated commodity derivative contracts, we recognized $0.2 million unrealized loss and $0.7 million unrealized gain in cost
of sales in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021, respectively, as a result of the variation in fair value from the de-designation date. This resulted
from a small portion of our commodity derivative contracts that ceased to qualify for hedge accounting in the second quarter of 2021.

Interest rate swap contracts

During  the  third  quarter  of  2019,  the  Company  entered  into  four  interest  rate  swap  contracts.  The  contracts  were  "pay  fixed,  receive  variable"  with
notional amounts of $500 million expected to mature in August 2021 and another $500 million due to mature in August 2024. The Company’s risk management
objective was to fix its cash flows associated with the risk in variability in the one-month USD LIBOR for a portion of our outstanding debt. It was expected that
these swaps would fix the cash flows associated with the forecasted interest payments on this notional amount of debt to an effective fixed interest rate of
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5.1%, which could be lowered to 4.85% depending on credit ratings. In December 2020, in connection with the $500 million principal repayment of the 2018 Term
Loan Facility, we de-designated one interest rate swap contract of $250 million notional maturing in the third quarter of 2021, and in February 2021, we closed the
contract and recorded a $0.9 million charge in interest expense.

Additionally, in February 2021, the Company modified the three remaining swaps with notional amounts of $250 million that matured in the third quarter
2021 and $500 million maturing in the third quarter 2024 in order to align their terms to the amended 2018 Term Loan Facility (see Note 4 "Debt and Liquidity"
for details of the February 2021 repricing of the 2018 Term Loan Facility). It is expected that these swaps will fix the cash flows associated with the forecasted
interest payments on this notional amount of debt to an effective fixed interest rate of 4.2%, which could be lowered to 3.95% depending on credit ratings. The
modification triggered the de-designation and re-designation of the swaps. Because the modified swaps contained an other-than-insignificant financing element at
re-designation date, they are considered hybrid instruments composed of a debt host and an embedded derivative. The debt host portion amounted to a liability of
$7.6  million  as  of  September  30,  2021  with  $2.5  million  included  in  "Other  accrued  liabilities"  and  $5.1  million  in  "Other  long-term  obligations."  The
corresponding  loss  is  accounted  for  in  "Accumulated  Other  Comprehensive  income"  and  is  amortized  over  the  remaining  life  of  the  swaps.  The  embedded
derivative is treated as a cash-flow hedge.

Within "Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income", the portion of the interest rate swaps qualifying as a cash flow hedge represented a net unrealized
pre-tax gain of $1.7 million and a net unrealized pre-tax loss of $11.0 million as of September 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020, respectively. The fair value of
these contracts was determined using Level 2 inputs.

The fair value of all derivatives is recorded as assets or liabilities on a gross basis in our Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets. As of September 30,
2021 and December 31, 2020, the fair value of our derivatives and their respective balance sheet locations are presented in the following tables:

Asset Derivatives Liability Derivatives
 Location    Fair  Value Location    Fair  Value
As of September 30, 2021 (Dollars in thousands)
Derivatives designated as cash flow hedges:
Commodity derivative contracts Prepaid and other current assets $ 12,322 Other accrued liabilities $ — 

Other long-term assets — Other long-term obligations — 
Interest rate swap contracts Prepaid and other current assets — Other accrued liabilities 848 

Other long-term assets 2,510 Other long-term obligations — 
Total fair value $ 14,832 $ 848 

As of December 31, 2020
Derivatives designated as cash flow hedges:
Commodity derivative contracts Prepaid and other current assets $ 518 Other accrued liabilities $ 888 

Other long-term assets 63 Other long-term obligations 1,898 
Interest rate swap contracts Prepaid and other current assets — Other accrued liabilities 4,080 

Other long-term assets — Other long-term obligations 6,903 
Total fair value $ 581 $ 13,769 
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 Asset Derivatives Liability Derivatives
 Location    Fair  Value Location    Fair  Value
As of September 30, 2021 (Dollars in thousands)
Derivatives not designated as hedges:
Foreign currency derivatives Prepaid and other current assets $ 43 Other accrued liabilities $ 1,077 
Commodity derivative contracts Prepaid and other current assets $ 724 Other accrued liabilities $ — 

Total fair value $ 767 $ 1,077 

As of December 31, 2020
Derivatives not designated as hedges:
Foreign currency derivatives Prepaid and other current assets $ 6 Other accrued liabilities $ 111 
Interest rate swap contracts Prepaid and other current assets — Other accrued liabilities 952 

Total fair value $ 6 $ 1,063 

The  realized  (gains)  losses  resulting  from  the  settlement  of  commodity  derivative  contracts  designated  as  hedges  remain  in  "Accumulated  Other
Comprehensive Income" until they are recognized in the Statement of Operations when the hedged item impacts earnings, which is when the finished product is
sold.  As of September 30,  2021 and 2020, net realized pre-tax gains of $7.0 million and net realized pre-tax losses of $8.0 million,  respectively,  were reported
under "Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income" and will be and were, respectively, released to earnings within the following 12 months. See the table below
for amounts recognized in the Statement of Operations.

21



PART I (CONT'D)
GRAFTECH INTERNATIONAL LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)

The  location  and  amount  of  realized  (gains)  losses  on  derivatives  are  recognized  in  the  Statements  of  Operations  as  follows  for  the  periods  ended
September 30, 2021 and 2020:

  
Amount of (Gain)/Loss 

Recognized

Location of Realized (Gain)/Loss Recognized in the
Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended
September 30,

2021 2020
Derivatives designated as cash flow hedges: (Dollars in thousands)

Commodity derivative contracts Cost of sales $ 1,191 $ (1,295)
Interest rate swap contracts Interest expense 285 1,537 

Derivatives not designated as hedges:
Foreign currency derivatives Cost of sales, Other expense (income) $ 448 $ (243)
Commodity derivative contracts Cost of sales (440) (207)

  
Amount of (Gain)/Loss 

Recognized

Location of (Gain)/Loss Recognized in the Consolidated
Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months 
Ended September 30,

2021 2020
Derivatives designated as cash flow hedges: (Dollars in thousands)

Commodity contract hedges Cost of sales $ 6,238 $ (5,234)
Interest rate swap contracts Interest expense 1,571 2,852 

Derivatives not designated as hedges:
Foreign currency derivatives Cost of sales, Other expense (income) $ 2,342 $ (959)
Commodity derivative contracts Cost of sales (682) (321)
Interest rate swap contracts Interest expense 866 — 

(10) Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)

The balance in our accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) is set forth in the following table:

 
As of 

September 30, 2021
As of 

December 31, 2020
 (Dollars in thousands)
Foreign currency translation adjustments, net of tax $ (16,414) $ (2,725)
Commodity and interest rate derivatives, net of tax 10,640 (16,916)
Total accumulated comprehensive (loss) $ (5,774) $ (19,641)

22



PART I (CONT'D)
GRAFTECH INTERNATIONAL LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)

(11) Earnings per Share

During the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020, we repurchased 4,293,924 shares for $46.2 million and 3,328,574 shares for $30.1 million,
respectively, of our common stock under the repurchase program. In the three months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020, we repurchased 4,293,924 shares for
$46.2 million and no shares, respectively, under this program. The settled shares were subsequently retired. As of September 30, 2021, there were 363,616 shares
for $3.9 million that were pending settlement. There were no shares pending settlement at September 30, 2020.

The  following  table  shows  the  information  used  in  the  calculation  of  our  basic  and  diluted  earnings  per  share  calculation  for  the  nine  months  ended
September 30, 2021 and 2020:

For the Three Months Ended September
30,

For the Nine Months 
Ended September 30,

2021 2020 2021 2020

Weighted average common shares outstanding for basic calculation 267,106,109 267,265,705 267,327,888 267,908,427 
Add: Effect of stock options, deferred share units and restricted stock
units 72,854 13,850 113,506 12,463 
Weighted average common shares outstanding for diluted calculation 267,178,963 267,279,555 267,441,394 267,920,890 

Basic earnings per common share are calculated by dividing net income (loss) by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding,  which
includes 136,324 and 123,343 shares of participating securities in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021, respectively, and 77,157 and 65,264 shares
of participating securities in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020, respectively. Diluted earnings per share are calculated by dividing net income
(loss)  by  the  sum  of  the  weighted  average  number  of  common  shares  outstanding  plus  the  additional  common  shares  that  would  have  been  outstanding  if
potentially dilutive securities had been issued.

The  weighted  average  common  shares  outstanding  for  the  diluted  earnings  per  share  calculation  excludes  consideration  of  1,372,601  and  1,461,000
equivalent  shares  in  the  three  and  nine  months  ended  September  30,  2021,  respectively,  and  1,730,960  and  1,644,002  in  the  three  and  nine  months  ended
September 30, 2020, respectively, as these shares are anti-dilutive.

(12) Stock-Based Compensation

Stock-based compensation awards granted by our Board of Directors for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020 were as follows:

For the Three Months Ended
September 30,

For the Nine Months 
Ended September 30,

2021 2020 2021 2020
Award type:

Stock options — 4,000 479,500 304,000 
Deferred share units 15,621 20,027 41,293 44,670 
Restricted stock units — 16,729 515,960 328,720 

In  the  three  months  ended  September  30,  2021  and  2020,  we  recognized  $0.3  million  and  $0.8  million,  respectively,  in  stock-based  compensation
expense. A majority of the expense, $0.2 million and $0.7 million, respectively, was recorded as selling and administrative expense in the Consolidated Statement
of Operations, with the remaining expenses incurred as cost of sales.

In  the  nine  months  ended  September  30,  2021  and  2020,  we  recognized  $16.3  million  and  $1.9  million,  respectively,  in  stock  -  based  compensation
expense. A majority of expense, $14.3 million and $1.6 million, respectively, was recorded as selling and administrative expense in the Consolidated Statement of
Operations, with the remaining expenses incurred as cost of sales.
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In the nine months ended September 30, 2021 the expense includes $14.7 million due to the "Change in Control" accelerated vesting provisions of certain
of our awards. For the purpose of these grants, a “Change in Control” occurred when Brookfield and any affiliates thereof ceased to own stock of the Company that
constitutes at least thirty percent (30%) or thirty-five percent (35%), as applicable, of the total fair market value or total voting power of the stock of the Company.
Out of the $14.7 million recorded with the Change in Control, $0.9 million accelerated at the 35% ownership level and the remaining $13.8 million accelerated at
the 30% ownership level.

As  of  September  30,  2021,  unrecognized  compensation  cost  related  to  stock  options,  deferred  share  units  and  restricted  stock  units  was  $0.7  million,
which will be recognized over the remaining weighted average life of 1.7 years.

Stock option, deferred share unit and restricted stock unit award activity under the Company's Omnibus Equity Incentive Plan for the nine months ended
September 30, 2021 was as follows:

Stock Options

Number 
of Shares

Weighted- 
Average 
Exercise 

Price
Outstanding unvested as of December 31, 2020 906,361 $ 13.01 
    Granted 479,500 11.49 
    Vested (1,227,592) 12.05 
    Forfeited (42,349) 13.36 
Outstanding unvested as of September 30, 2021 115,920 $ 16.85 

Deferred Share Unit and Restricted Stock Unit awards

Number 
of Shares

Weighted- 
Average 

Grant Date 
Fair Value

Outstanding unvested as of December 31, 2020 524,488 $ 10.41 
    Granted 557,253 11.48 
    Vested (1,062,252) 10.95 
   Cancelled (16,793) 10.78 
Outstanding unvested as of September 30, 2021 2,696 $ 13.96 

(13) Subsequent Events

On November 3, 2021, our Board of Directors declared a quarterly dividend of $0.01 per share to stockholders of record as of the close of business on
November 30, 2021, to be paid on December 31, 2021. Additionally, our Board of Directors has approved a $150 million open market stock repurchase program.
During  the  third  quarter,  the  Company repurchased  $46  million  under  its  previously  authorized  stock  repurchase  program.  The  Company is  now authorized  to
repurchase up to $163 million in shares of the Company’s common stock, inclusive of the $13 million remaining as of the end of the third quarter of this year under
its previous stock repurchase program.
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The Company

GrafTech is a leading manufacturer of graphite electrodes, the critical consumable for the electric arc furnace industry. We are the only graphite electrode
producer that is substantially vertically integrated into petroleum needle coke, a key raw material for graphite electrodes. This vertical integration allows GrafTech
to enter into longer term agreements with its customers. These agreements have a duration of more than 12 months and include pre-determined ranges of volumes
and prices. This provides greater earnings stability and visibility for GrafTech and a committed, secure source of supply for our customers.

The environmental and economic advantages of electric arc furnace steel production positions both that industry and the graphite electrode industry for
continued long-term growth.

We  believe  GrafTech's  leadership  position,  strong  cash  flows,  and  advantaged  low  cost  structure  and  vertical  integration  are  sustainable  competitive
advantages. The services and solutions we provide will position our customers and us for a better future.

Commercial Update and Outlook

GrafTech  reported  strong  sales  volumes  of  43  thousand  MT  in  the  third  quarter  of  2021,  consisting  of  long-term  agreement  ("LTA")  volumes  of  28
thousand MT at an average approximate price of $9,500 per MT and non-LTA volumes of 15 thousand MT at an average approximate price of $4,600 per MT.

The non-LTA prices for graphite electrodes delivered and recognized in revenue in the third quarter increased 12% over second quarter non-LTA pricing.
The non-LTA sales price reflects a mix of annual agreements negotiated in the fourth quarter of 2020, quarterly agreements negotiated earlier in 2021 along with
spot  agreements. By  volume,  more  than  three  quarters  of  third  quarter  non-LTA  sales  were  at  prices  agreed  to  under  annual  and  quarterly  agreements,  when
graphite electrode prices were lower than they are currently, and the remainder at spot pricing.

In the fourth quarter, we expect our non-LTA price for graphite electrodes delivered and recognized in revenue to be 7-9% higher than in the third quarter
of  2021.  In  2022,  we  expect  our  non-LTA  pricing  to  be  significantly  higher  than  the  second  half  of  2021  as  market  conditions  have  improved  since  we  last
negotiated annual pricing contracts in late 2020.

We also expect some cost increases in the fourth quarter of 2021 and into 2022, driven by recent global cost pressures, particularly for third-party needle
coke, energy, and freight.

Production  volumes  in  the  third  quarter  of  2021  increased  22% compared  to  the  third  quarter  of  2020 but  were  impacted  sequentially  by our annual
planned major maintenance work at our two European facilities. In the third quarter of 2021, we introduced additional connecting pin production capabilities at our
St Marys, Pennsylvania facility.

Globally, steel market capacity utilization rates continue to be strong:

Q3 2021 Q2 2021 Q3 2020
Global steel market (ex-China) capacity utilization rates 74% 75% 60%
U.S. steel market capacity utilization rates 85% 82% 64%

Source: World Steel Association and Metal Expert
Source: American Iron and Steel Institute

The estimated shipments of graphite electrodes under our LTAs for 2021 have been updated from our prior estimates as follows:

2021 2022 2023 through 2024
Estimated LTA volume (thousands of metric tons) 106-110 95-105 35-45
Estimated LTA revenue (in millions) $1,000-$1,045 $910-$1,010 $350-$450

 Includes expected termination fees from a few customers that have failed to meet certain obligations under their LTAs

(1)

(2)

1 

2 

(1)

(1)
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Capital Structure and Capital Allocation

As of September 30, 2021, GrafTech had cash and cash equivalents of $87 million and total  debt of approximately $1.1 billion. We continue to make
progress in reducing our long-term debt, repaying $100 million in the third quarter, for a total debt repayment of $300 million in the first nine months of 2021.

We repurchased 4.3 million shares in the third quarter for approximately $46 million under our existing open market share repurchase authorization.

For  the  remainder  of  2021,  we  continue  to  expect  our  primary  use  of  cash  to  be  debt  repayment.  Our  capital  expenditure  range  expectations  are
unchanged,  between  $55  and  $65  million.  In  addition,  our  Board  of  Directors  has  approved  a  new  $150  million  open  market  stock  repurchase  program.  The
Company is now authorized to repurchase up to $163 million in shares of the Company’s common stock, inclusive of the $13 million remaining under the prior
stock repurchase program as of the end of the third quarter of this year.

Key metrics used by management to measure performance

In  addition  to  measures  of  financial  performance  presented  in  our  Consolidated  Financial  Statements  in  accordance  with  GAAP,  we use  certain  other
financial  measures  and  operating  metrics  to  analyze  the  performance  of  our  company.  The  “non-GAAP”  financial  measures  consist  of  EBITDA,  adjusted
EBITDA, adjusted net income and adjusted EPS. which help us evaluate growth trends, establish budgets, assess operational efficiencies and evaluate our overall
financial performance. The key operating metrics consist of sales volume, production volume, production capacity and capacity utilization.

Key financial measures

For the Three Months Ended
September 30,

For the Nine Months 
Ended September 30,

(in thousands, except per share data) 2021 2020 2021 2020
Net sales $ 347,348 $ 286,987 $ 982,495 $ 886,351 
Net income $ 119,886 $ 94,234 $ 246,850 $ 309,278 
Earnings per share $ 0.45 $ 0.35 $ 0.92 $ 1.15 
EBITDA $ 173,021 $ 150,960 $ 394,763 $ 483,634 
Adjusted net income $ 119,038 $ 96,109 $ 333,405 $ 308,344 
Adjusted earnings per share $ 0.45 $ 0.36 $ 1.25 $ 1.15 
Adjusted EBITDA $ 172,175 $ 153,105 $ 487,123 $ 483,408 

Earnings per share represents diluted earnings per share. Adjusted earnings per share represents adjusted diluted earnings per share.
 Non-GAAP financial measures; see below for information and reconciliations of EBITDA, adjusted EBITDA, adjusted net income, and adjusted EPS to net income, the most
directly comparable financial measure calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP.

Key operating metrics

For the Three Months Ended
September 30,

For the Nine Months 
Ended September 30,

(in thousands, except utilization) 2021 2020 2021 2020
Sales volume (MT) 43 33 123 98 
Production volume (MT) 39 32 119 98 
Production capacity excluding St. Marys (MT) 48 48 150 150 
Capacity utilization excluding St. Marys 81 % 67 % 79 % 65 %
Total production capacity (MT) 55 55 171 171 
Total capacity utilization 71 % 58 % 70 % 57 %

 Sales volume reflects only graphite electrodes manufactured by GrafTech.
 Production volume reflects graphite electrodes we produced during the period.
 In the first quarter of 2018, our St. Marys, Pennsylvania facility began graphitizing a limited amount of electrodes sourced from our Monterrey, Mexico facility.

(1)

(2)

(2)

(1)(2)

(2)

(1) 

(2)

(1)

(2)

(3)(4)

(3)(5)

(4)(6)

(5)(6)

(1)

(2)

(3)
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Production capacity reflects expected maximum production volume during the period under normal operating conditions, standard product mix and expected maintenance
outage. Actual production may vary.
 Capacity utilization reflects production volume as a percentage of production capacity.
 Includes graphite electrode facilities in Calais, France; Monterrey, Mexico; Pamplona, Spain; and St. Marys, Pennsylvania.

Non-GAAP financial measures

In addition to providing results that are determined in accordance with GAAP, we have provided certain financial measures that are not in accordance
with GAAP. EBITDA, adjusted EBITDA, adjusted net income, and adjusted EPS are non‑GAAP financial measures. We define EBITDA, a non‑GAAP financial
measure, as net income or loss plus interest expense, minus interest income, plus income taxes, and depreciation and amortization. We define adjusted EBITDA as
EBITDA adjusted for any pension and other post employment benefit ("OPEB") plan expenses or gains, public offerings and related expenses, non‑cash gains or
losses  from foreign  currency  remeasurement  of  non‑operating  assets  and liabilities  in  our  foreign  subsidiaries  where  the  functional  currency  is  the  U.S.  dollar,
related  party  tax  receivable  agreement,  dated  April  27,  2018  ("TRA")  adjustments,  stock-based  compensation,  non‑cash  fixed  asset  write‑offs  and  Change  in
Control charges that were triggered as a result of the ownership of our largest stockholder falling below 30% of our total outstanding shares. For purposes of this
section,  a  "Change in  Control"  occurred when Brookfield  and any affiliates  thereof  ceased to  own stock of  the Company that  constitutes  at  least  thirty  percent
(30%) or thirty-five percent (35%), as applicable, of the total fair market value or total voting power of the stock of the Company. Adjusted EBITDA is the primary
metric used by our management and our Board of Directors to establish budgets and operational goals for managing our business and evaluating our performance.

We  monitor  adjusted  EBITDA  as  a  supplement  to  our  GAAP  measures,  and  believe  it  is  useful  to  present  to  investors,  because  we  believe  that  it
facilitates evaluation of our period‑to‑period operating performance by eliminating items that are not operational in nature, allowing comparison of our recurring
core business operating results over multiple periods unaffected by differences in capital structure, capital investment cycles and fixed asset base. In addition, we
believe adjusted EBITDA and similar measures are widely used by investors, securities analysts, ratings agencies, and other parties in evaluating companies in our
industry as a measure of financial performance and debt‑service capabilities.

Our use of adjusted EBITDA has limitations as an analytical tool, and you should not consider it in isolation or as a substitute for analysis of our results as
reported under GAAP. Some of these limitations are:

• adjusted EBITDA does not reflect changes in, or cash requirements for, our working capital needs;

• adjusted  EBITDA  does  not  reflect  our  cash  expenditures  for  capital  equipment  or  other  contractual  commitments,  including  any  capital  expenditure
requirements to augment or replace our capital assets;

• adjusted EBITDA does not reflect the interest expense or the cash requirements necessary to service interest or principal payments on our indebtedness;

• adjusted EBITDA does not reflect tax payments that may represent a reduction in cash available to us;

• adjusted EBITDA does not reflect expenses relating to our pension and OPEB plans;

• adjusted EBITDA does not reflect the non‑cash gains or losses from foreign currency remeasurement of non‑operating assets and liabilities in our foreign
subsidiaries where the functional currency is the U.S. dollar;

• adjusted EBITDA does not reflect public offerings and related expenses;

• adjusted EBITDA does not reflect related party TRA adjustments;

• adjusted EBITDA does not reflect stock-based compensation or the non‑cash write‑off of fixed assets;

• adjusted EBITDA does not reflect the Change in Control charges; and

• other  companies,  including  companies  in  our  industry,  may  calculate  EBITDA  and  adjusted  EBITDA  differently,  which  reduces  its  usefulness  as  a
comparative measure.

We define adjusted net income, a non‑GAAP financial measure, as net income or loss and excluding the items used to calculate adjusted EBITDA, less
the tax effect of those adjustments. We define adjusted EPS, a non‑GAAP financial measure, as adjusted net income divided by the weighted average of diluted
common shares outstanding during the period. We believe adjusted net income and adjusted EPS are useful to present to investors because we believe that they
assist investors’ understanding of the underlying operational profitability of the Company.

(4) 

(5)

(6)
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In evaluating EBITDA, adjusted EBITDA, adjusted net income, adjusted EPS, you should be aware that in the future, we will incur expenses similar to
the  adjustments  in  the  reconciliation  below,  other  than  change  in  control  charges.  Our  presentations  of  EBITDA,  adjusted  EBITDA,  adjusted  net  income  and
adjusted  EPS should  not  be  construed  as  suggesting  that  our  future  results  will  be  unaffected  by  these  expenses  or  any  unusual  or  non‑recurring  items.  When
evaluating  our  performance,  you  should  consider  EBITDA,  adjusted  EBITDA,  adjusted  net  income,  and  adjusted  EPS  alongside  other  measures  of  financial
performance and liquidity, including our net income, EPS and other GAAP measures.

The following tables reconcile our non-GAAP key financial measures to the most directly comparable GAAP measures:

Reconciliation of Net Income to Adjusted Net Income
For the Three Months ended

September 30,
For the Nine Months Ended

September 30,
2021 2020 2021 2020

(in thousands, except per share data)
Net income $ 119,886 $ 94,234 $ 246,850 $ 309,278 

Diluted income per common share:
Net income per share $ 0.45 $ 0.35 $ 0.92 $ 1.15 
Weighted average shares outstanding 267,178,963 267,279,555 267,441,394 267,920,890 

Net income $ 119,886 $ 94,234 $ 246,850 $ 309,278 
Adjustments, pre-tax:
Pension and OPEB plan expenses 434 583 1,295 1,666 
Public offerings and related expenses — — 663 4 
Non-cash loss (gain) on foreign currency remeasurement (1,542) 798 365 (441)
Stock-based compensation 262 764 1,580 1,891 
Non-cash fixed asset write-off — — 313 — 
Related party Tax Receivable Agreement adjustment — — 47 (3,346)
Change in Control LTIP award — — 73,384 — 
Change in control stock-based compensation acceleration — — 14,713 — 

Total non-GAAP adjustments pre-tax (846) 2,145 92,360 (226)
Income tax impact on non-GAAP adjustments 2 270 5,805 708 
Adjusted net income $ 119,038 $ 96,109 $ 333,405 $ 308,344 

(1) Service and interest cost of our OPEB plans. Also includes a mark-to-market loss (gain) for plan assets as of December of each year.
(2) Legal, accounting, printing and registration fees associated with the public offerings and related expenses.
(3) Non-cash gains and losses from foreign currency remeasurement of non-operating assets and liabilities of our non-U.S. subsidiaries where the functional currency is

the U.S. dollar.
(4) Non-cash expense for stock-based compensation grants.
(5) Non-cash write-off of fixed assets.
(6) Non-cash expense adjustment for future payment to our sole pre-IPO stockholder for tax assets that are expected to be utilized.
(7) In the second quarter of 2021, we incurred change in control charges as a result of the ownership of our largest stockholder, Brookfield, moving below 30% of our

shares outstanding.
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Reconciliation of EPS to Adjusted EPS
For the Three Months Ended

September 30,
For the Nine Months Ended

September 30,
2021 2020 2021 2020

EPS $ 0.45 $ 0.35 $ 0.92 $ 1.15 
Adjustments per share:
Pension and OPEB plan expenses — — — 0.01 
Public offerings and related expenses — — — — 
Non-cash gains and losses on foreign currency remeasurement — 0.01 — — 
Stock-based compensation — — 0.02 0.01 
Non-cash fixed asset write-off — — — — 
Related party Tax Receivable Agreement adjustment — — — (0.02)
Change in control LTIP award — — 0.27 — 
Change in control stock-based compensation acceleration — — 0.06 — 

Total non-GAAP adjustments pre-tax per share — 0.01 0.35 — 
Income tax impact on non-GAAP adjustments per share — — 0.02 — 
Adjusted EPS $ 0.45 $ 0.36 $ 1.25 $ 1.15 

(1) Service and interest cost of our OPEB plans. Also includes a mark-to-market loss (gain) for plan assets as of December of each year.
(2) Legal, accounting, printing and registration fees associated with the public offerings and related expenses.
(3) Non-cash gains and losses from foreign currency remeasurement of non-operating assets and liabilities of our non-U.S. subsidiaries where the functional

currency is the U.S. dollar.
(4) Non-cash expense for stock-based compensation grants.
(5) Non-cash fixed asset write-off recorded for obsolete assets.
(6) Non-cash expense adjustment for future payment to our sole pre-IPO stockholder for tax assets that are expected to be utilized.
(7) In the second quarter of 2021, we incurred Change in Control charges as a result of the ownership of our largest shareholder, Brookfield, moving below

30% of our total shares outstanding.
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For the Three Months Ended
September 30,

For the Nine Months Ended
September 30,

2021 2020 2021 2020
(in thousands)

Net income $ 119,886 $ 94,234 $ 246,850 $ 309,278 
Add:
Depreciation and amortization 15,584 16,241 48,415 45,074 
Interest expense 16,048 22,474 54,209 69,026 
Interest income (417) (93) (653) (1,582)
Income taxes 21,920 18,104 45,942 61,838 
EBITDA 173,021 150,960 394,763 483,634 
Adjustments:
Pension and OPEB plan expenses 434 583 1,295 1,666 
Public offerings and related expenses — — 663 4 
Non-cash loss (gain) on foreign currency remeasurement (1,542) 798 365 (441)
Stock-based compensation 262 764 1,580 1,891 
Non-cash fixed asset write-off — — 313 — 
Related party Tax Receivable Agreement adjustment — — 47 (3,346)
Change in Control LTIP award — — 73,384 — 
Change in control stock-based compensation acceleration — — 14,713 — 
Adjusted EBITDA $ 172,175 $ 153,105 $ 487,123 $ 483,408 

(1) Service and interest cost of our OPEB plans. Also includes a mark-to-market loss (gain) for plan assets as of December of each year.
(2) Legal, accounting, printing and registration fees associated with the public offerings and related expenses.
(3) Non-cash gains and losses from foreign currency remeasurement of non-operating assets and liabilities of our non-U.S. subsidiaries where the functional currency is

the U.S. dollar.
(4) Non-cash expense for stock-based compensation grants.
(5) Non-cash write-off of fixed assets.
(6) Non-cash expense adjustment for future payment to our sole pre-IPO stockholder for tax assets that are expected to be utilized.
(7) In the second quarter of 2021, we incurred change in control charges as a result of the ownership of our largest shareholder, Brookfield, moving below 30% of our

shares outstanding.

Key operating metrics

In addition to measures of financial performance presented in accordance with GAAP, we use certain operating metrics to analyze the performance of our
company.  The  key  operating  metrics  consist  of  sales  volume,  production  volume,  production  capacity  and  capacity  utilization.  These  metrics  align  with
management's assessment of our revenue performance and profit margin and will help investors understand the factors that drive our profitability.

Sales  volume  reflects  only  graphite  electrodes  manufactured  by  GrafTech.  For  a  discussion  of  our  revenue  recognition  policy,  see  “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations-Critical Accounting Policies-Revenue Recognition” in our Annual Report on Form 10-
K. Sales volume helps investors understand the factors that drive our net sales.

Production volume reflects graphite electrodes produced during the period. Production capacity reflects expected maximum production volume during the
period  under  normal  operating  conditions,  standard  product  mix  and  expected  maintenance  downtime.  Capacity  utilization  reflects  production  volume  as  a
percentage of production capacity. Production volume, production capacity and capacity utilization help us understand the efficiency of our production, evaluate
cost of sales and consider how to approach our contract initiative.
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Results of Operations

The Three Months Ended September 30, 2021 Compared to the Three Months Ended September 30, 2020

The tables presented in our period-over-period comparisons summarize our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and illustrate key financial
indicators  used  to  assess  the  consolidated  financial  results.  Throughout  this  "Management's  Discussion  and  Analysis  of  Financial  Condition  and  Results  of
Operations"  in  this  Quarterly  Report  on  Form  10-Q  ("MD&A"),  insignificant  changes  may  be  deemed  not  meaningful  and  are  generally  excluded  from  the
discussion.

For the Three Months Ended
September 30, Increase/

Decrease % Change2021 2020
(Dollars in thousands)

Net sales $ 347,348 $ 286,987 $ 60,361 21 %
Cost of sales 170,286 131,862 38,424 29 %
     Gross profit 177,062 155,125 21,937 14 %
Research and development 983 650 333 51 %
Selling and administrative expenses 19,006 19,062 (56) — %
     Operating income 157,073 135,413 21,660 16 %
Other (income) expense, net (364) 694 (1,058) (152)%
Interest expense 16,048 22,474 (6,426) (29)%
Interest income (417) (93) (324) 348 %

Income before provision for income taxes 141,806 112,338 29,468 26 %
Provision for income taxes 21,920 18,104 3,816 21 %

Net income $ 119,886 $ 94,234 $ 25,652 27 %

Net sales. Net sales increased from $287.0 million in the three months ended September 30, 2020 to $347.3 million in the three months ended September 30,
2021. The third quarter of 2020 was impacted by market conditions, including the COVID-19 pandemic. Stronger demand for our products in the third quarter of
2021 resulted in a 30% increase in sales volume compared to the same period of 2020. Partially offsetting the increased volume was a decrease in average realized
sales prices. This decrease in prices reflects an increased percentage of non-LTA sales at prices lower than our LTA contracted prices.

Cost of sales. We experienced an increase in cost of sales from $131.9 million in the three months ended September 30, 2020 to $170.3 million in the three
months ended September 30, 2021, primarily due to the 30% increase in sales volume of manufactured electrodes.  We expect some cost increases in the fourth
quarter of 2021 and into 2022, driven by recent global cost pressures, particularly for third-party needle coke, energy and freight.

Selling  and administrative  expenses. Selling  and  administrative  expenses  were  flat  from $19.1  million  in  the  three  months  ended  September  30,  2020  to
$19.0 million in the three months ended September 30, 2021.

Interest expense. Interest expense decreased from $22.5 million in the three months ended September 30, 2020 to $16.0 million in the three months ended
September 30, 2021, primarily due to lower interest rates and lower average borrowings.

Provision for income taxes. The following table summarizes the expense for income taxes:  

For the Three Months ended September 30,
 2021 2020

(Dollars in thousands)

Tax expense $ 21,920 $ 18,104 
Pre-tax income 141,806 112,338 
Effective tax rates 15.5 % 16.1 %
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The effective tax rate for the three months ended September 30, 2021 was 15.5%. This rate differs from the U.S. statutory rate of 21% primarily due to

worldwide earnings from various countries taxed at different  rates,  which was partially offset  by the net combined impact related to the U.S. taxation of global
intangible low taxed income (“GILTI”) and Foreign Tax Credits (“FTCs”).

The effective tax rate for the three months ended September 30, 2020 was 16.1%. This rate differs from the U.S. statutory rate of 21% primarily due to
worldwide earnings from various countries taxed at different rates.

Tax expense increased from $18.1 million for the three months ended September 30, 2020 to $21.9 million for the three months ended September 30,
2021.This change is primarily related to an increase in pre-tax income, partially offset by a decrease in effective tax rate due to the mix of worldwide earnings from
various countries taxed at different rates and U.S. taxation of GILTI.

The Nine Months Ended September 30, 2021 Compared to the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020

The tables presented in our period-over-period comparisons summarize our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and illustrate key financial
indicators  used  to  assess  the  consolidated  financial  results.  Throughout  our  MD&A,  insignificant  changes  may  be  deemed  not  meaningful  and  are  generally
excluded from the discussion.

For the Nine Months 
Ended September 30, Increase/

Decrease % Change2021 2020
(Dollars in thousands)

Net sales $ 982,495 $ 886,351 $ 96,144 11 %
Cost of sales 518,549 401,379 117,170 29 %
     Gross profit 463,946 484,972 (21,026) (4) %
Research and development 2,970 2,072 898 43 %
Selling and administrative expenses 114,942 49,995 64,947 130 %
     Operating income 346,034 432,905 (86,871) (20) %
Other income (361) (2,309) 1,948 (84) %
Related party Tax Receivable Agreement expense (benefit) 47 (3,346) 3,393 N/A
Interest expense 54,209 69,026 (14,817) (21) %
Interest income (653) (1,582) (929) 59 %
Income before provision for income taxes 292,792 371,116 (78,324) (21) %
Provision for income taxes 45,942 61,838 (15,896) (26) %
Net income $ 246,850 $ 309,278 $ (62,428) (20) %

Net sales. Net sales increased by $96.1 million, or 11%, from $886.4 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2020 to $982.5 million in the nine
months ended September 30, 2021. Higher net sales reflect a 26% increase in sales volume driven primarily by improved customer demand, as the same period of
2020 was impacted by market conditions, including the COVID-19 pandemic. Partially offsetting the increased volume was a decrease in average realized sales
prices. This decrease in prices reflects an increased percentage of non-LTA sales at prices lower than our LTA contracted prices.

Cost of sales. Cost of sales increased by $117.2 million, or 29%, from $401.4 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2020 to $518.5 million in
the nine months ended September 30, 2021. This increase was primarily due to the 26% increase in sales volume of manufactured electrodes. Additionally, cost of
sales  for  the  nine  months  ended  September  30,  2021  was  impacted  by  a  one-time  long-term  incentive  plan  ("LTIP")  charge  of  $30.7  million  resulting  from  a
Change in Control after our largest stockholder's ownership of our common stock was reduced below 30% of our outstanding common stock. We expect some cost
increases in the fourth quarter of 2021 and into 2022, driven by recent global cost pressures, particularly for third-party needle coke, energy and freight.
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Selling and administrative expenses. Selling and administrative expenses increased from $50.0 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2020 to
$114.9 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2021 primarily due to the aforementioned Change in Control resulting in $42.6 million of one-time LTIP
expense. Additionally, the Change in Control resulted in $12.9 million of one-time accelerated stock based compensation expense.

Other income. Other income decreased from $2.3 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2020 to $0.4 in the nine months ended September 30,
2021.  This  change  was  primarily  due  to  advantageous  non-cash  foreign  currency  impacts  on  non-operating  assets  and  liabilities  in  the  nine  months  ended
September 30, 2020 that did not recur in the same period of 2021.

Related party Tax Receivable Agreement expense (benefit). During the first  quarter  of  2020,  the Company recorded an adjustment  to our related-party
payable-Tax  Receivable  Agreement  liability  resulting  in  a  benefit  of  $3.3  million  due  to  the  revised  profit  expectation  for  the  year  2020,  primarily  caused  by
market conditions and the COVID-19 pandemic.

Interest expense. Interest expense decreased by $14.8 million from $69.0 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2020 to $54.2 million in the
same period of 2021, primarily due to lower interest  rates and lower average borrowings. Partially offsetting these decreases was an increase of $4.3 million in
amortization of deferred financing fees and original issue discounts in the nine months ended September 30, 2021 resulting from prepayments on our term loan.
Additionally,  2021  interest  expense  was  negatively  impacted  by  the  absence  of  a  $3.8  million  benefit  that  occurred  in  2020  resulting  from  discounts  on  debt
repurchases.

Provision for income taxes. The following table summarizes the expense for income taxes:

 For the Nine Months Ended September 30,
2021 2020

(Dollars in thousands)
Tax expense $ 45,942 $ 61,838 
Pre-tax income 292,792 371,116 
Effective tax rates 15.7 % 16.7 %

The effective tax rate for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 was 15.7%. This rate differs from the U.S. statutory rate of 21% primarily due to
worldwide earnings from various countries taxed at different rates, partially offset by the net combined impact related to the U.S. taxation of GILTI and FTCs.

For the nine months ended September 30, 2020, the effective tax rate of 16.7% differs from the U.S. statutory rate of 21% primarily due to worldwide
earnings from various countries taxed at different rates.

The tax expense decreased from $61.8 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 to $45.9 million for the nine months ended September 30,
2021. This change is primarily related to the reduction in pre-tax income and the decrease in effective tax rate due to the mix of worldwide earnings from various
countries taxed at different rates and the U.S. taxation of GILTI.

GrafTech has considered the tax impact of COVID-19 legislation, including the U.S. Coronavirus Aid, Relief and Economic Security (CARES) Act and
has concluded that there is no material tax impact. The Company continues to monitor the tax effects of any legislative changes.

 Effects of Changes in Currency Exchange Rates

When the currencies of non-U.S. countries in which we have a manufacturing facility decline (or increase) in value relative to the U.S. dollar, this has the
effect of reducing (or increasing) the U.S. dollar equivalent cost of sales and other expenses with respect to those facilities. In certain countries in which we have
manufacturing facilities, and in certain export markets, we sell in currencies other than the U.S. dollar. Accordingly, when these currencies increase (or decline) in
value relative to the U.S. dollar, this has the effect of increasing (or reducing) net sales. The result of these effects is to increase (or decrease) operating profit and
net income.

Many of the non-U.S. countries in which we have a manufacturing facility have been subject to significant economic and political changes, which have
significantly impacted currency exchange rates. We cannot predict changes in currency exchange rates in the future or whether those changes will have net positive
or negative impacts on our net sales, cost of sales or net income.
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The impact of these changes in the average exchange rates of other currencies against the U.S. dollar on our net sales was a decrease of $0.4 million and
an increase  of  $9.1  million  for  the  three  and  nine  months  ended  September  30,  2021,  respectively,  compared  to  the  same period  of  2020.  The impact  of  these
changes on our cost of sales was an increase of $1.9 million and $13.5 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021, respectively, compared to
the same period of 2020.

We  have  in  the  past  and  may  in  the  future  use  various  financial  instruments  to  manage  certain  exposures  to  risks  caused  by  currency  exchange  rate
changes, as described under “Part I, Item 3–Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk.”

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Our sources of funds have consisted principally of cash flow from operations and debt, including our credit  facilities (subject to continued compliance
with the financial covenants and representations). Our uses of those funds (other than for operations) have consisted principally of dividends, capital expenditures,
scheduled debt repayments, optional debt repayments, share repurchases and other obligations. Disruptions in the U.S. and international financial markets could
adversely affect our liquidity and the cost and availability of financing to us in the future.

We believe that we have adequate liquidity to meet our needs. As of September 30, 2021, we had liquidity of $333.4 million, consisting of $246.7 million
of availability under our 2018 Revolving Credit Facility (as defined below) (subject to continued compliance with the financial covenants and representations) and
cash  and  cash  equivalents  of  $86.7  million.  We  had  long-term  debt  of  $1,127.4  million  and  short-term  debt  of  $0.1  million  as  of  September  30,  2021.  As  of
December  31,  2020,  we  had  liquidity  of  $391.8  million  consisting  of  $246.4  million  available  on  our  2018  Revolving  Credit  Facility  (subject  to  continued
compliance  with  the  financial  covenants  and representations)  and cash and cash equivalents  of  $145.4  million.  We had long-term debt  of  $1,420.0 million  and
short-term debt of $0.1 million as of December 31, 2020.

As of September 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020, $64.3 million and $114.6 million, respectively, of our cash and cash equivalents were located outside
of  the  U.S.  We repatriate  funds from our  foreign  subsidiaries  through dividends.  All  of  our  subsidiaries  face  the  customary statutory  limitation  that  distributed
dividends cannot exceed the amount of retained and current earnings. In addition, for our subsidiary in South Africa, the South Africa Central Bank requires that
certain  solvency  and  liquidity  ratios  remain  above  defined  levels  after  the  dividend  distribution,  which  historically  has  not  materially  affected  our  ability  to
repatriate cash from this jurisdiction. The cash and cash equivalents balances in South Africa were $2.5 million and $1.6 million as of September 30, 2021 and
December  31,  2020,  respectively.  Upon  repatriation  to  the  U.S.,  the  foreign  source  portion  of  dividends  we  receive  from our  foreign  subsidiaries  is  no  longer
subject to U.S. federal income tax as a result of The Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017.

Cash flow and plans to manage liquidity. Our cash flow typically fluctuates significantly between quarters due to various factors. These factors include
customer order patterns, fluctuations in working capital requirements, timing of tax payments, timing of capital expenditures, acquisitions, divestitures and other
factors. Cash flow from operations is expected to remain at positive sustained levels due to the predictable earnings generated by our LTAs with our customers.

Debt Structure

We had availability under the 2018 Revolving Credit Facility of $246.7 million as of September 30, 2021 and $246.4 million as of December 31, 2020,
which consisted of the $250 million limit reduced by $3.3 million and $3.6 million of outstanding letters of credit, respectively.

In February 2018, the Company entered into a credit agreement (the “2018 Credit Agreement”), which provides for (i) a $2,250 million senior secured
term facility  (the  “2018  Term Loan  Facility”)  after  giving  effect  to  the  June  2018  amendment  (the  “First  Amendment”)  that  increased  the  aggregate  principal
amount of the 2018 Term Loan Facility from $1,500 million to $2,250 million and (ii) a $250 million senior secured revolving credit facility (the “2018 Revolving
Credit Facility” and, together with the 2018 Term Loan Facility, the “Senior Secured Credit Facilities”). GrafTech Finance Inc. (“GrafTech Finance”) is the sole
borrower under the 2018 Term Loan Facility while GrafTech Finance, GrafTech Switzerland SA (“Swissco”) and GrafTech Luxembourg II S.à.r.l. (“Luxembourg
Holdco” and, together with GrafTech Finance and Swissco, the “Co-Borrowers”) are co-borrowers under the 2018 Revolving Credit Facility. The 2018 Term Loan
Facility and the 2018 Revolving Credit Facility mature on February 12, 2025 and February 12, 2023, respectively.

The 2018 Term Loan Facility bears interest, at our option, at a rate equal to either (i) the Adjusted LIBO Rate (as defined in the 2018 Credit Agreement),
plus an applicable margin equal to 3.00% per annum following an amendment in February 2021 (the “Second Amendment”) that decreased the Applicable Rate (as
defined in the 2018 Credit Agreement) by
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0.50% for each pricing level or (ii) the ABR Rate (as defined in the 2018 Credit Agreement), plus an applicable margin equal to 2.00% per annum following the
Second  Amendment,  in  each  case  with  one  step  down of  25  basis  points  based  on  achievement  of  certain  public  ratings  of  the  2018  Term Loan  Facility.  The
Second Amendment also decreased the interest rate floor from 1.0% to 0.50% for the 2018 Term Loan Facility.

The 2018 Revolving Credit Facility bears interest, at our option, at a rate equal to either (i) the Adjusted LIBO Rate, plus an applicable margin initially
equal to 3.75% per annum or (ii) the ABR Rate, plus an applicable margin initially equal to 2.75% per annum, in each case with two 25 basis point step downs
based  on  achievement  of  certain  senior  secured  first  lien  net  leverage  ratios.  In  addition,  we  are  required  to  pay  a  quarterly  commitment  fee  on  the  unused
commitments under the 2018 Revolving Credit Facility in an amount equal to 0.25% per annum.

The  Senior  Secured  Credit  Facilities  are  guaranteed  by  each  of  our  domestic  subsidiaries,  subject  to  certain  customary  exceptions,  and  by  GrafTech
Luxembourg I S.à.r.l.,  a Luxembourg société à responsabilité  limitée and an indirect  wholly owned subsidiary of GrafTech, Luxembourg HoldCo, and Swissco
(collectively,  the “Guarantors”) with respect to all  obligations under the 2018 Credit Agreement of each of our foreign subsidiaries that is a Controlled Foreign
Corporation (within the meaning of Section 956 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended from time to time (the “Code”)).

All obligations under the 2018 Credit Agreement are secured, subject to certain exceptions, by: (i) a pledge of all of the equity securities of each domestic
Guarantor and of each other direct, wholly owned domestic subsidiary of GrafTech and any Guarantor, (ii) a pledge on no more than 65% of the equity interests of
each subsidiary that is a Controlled Foreign Corporation (within the meaning of Section 956 of the Code), and (iii) security interests in, and mortgages on, personal
property  and material  real  property  of  each domestic  Guarantor,  subject  to  permitted  liens  and certain  exceptions  specified  in  the  2018 Credit  Agreement.  The
obligations of each foreign subsidiary of GrafTech that is a Controlled Foreign Corporation under the 2018 Revolving Credit Facility are secured by (i) a pledge of
all  of  the  equity  securities  of  each  Guarantor  that  is  a  Controlled  Foreign  Corporation  and  of  each  direct,  wholly  owned  subsidiary  of  any  Guarantor  that  is  a
Controlled Foreign Corporation, and (ii) security interests in certain receivables and personal property of each Guarantor that is a Controlled Foreign Corporation,
subject to permitted liens and certain exceptions specified in the 2018 Credit Agreement.

The 2018 Term Loan Facility amortizes at a rate of $112.5 million a year payable in equal quarterly installments, with the remainder due at maturity. The
Co-Borrowers are permitted to make voluntary prepayments at any time without premium or penalty. GrafTech Finance is required to make prepayments under the
2018  Term Loan  Facility  (without  payment  of  a  premium)  with  (i)  net  cash  proceeds  from non-ordinary  course  asset  sales  (subject  to  customary  reinvestment
rights and other customary exceptions and exclusions), and (ii) commencing with the Company’s fiscal year ended December 31, 2019, 75% of Excess Cash Flow
(as defined in the 2018 Credit  Agreement),  subject  to step-downs to 50% and 0% of Excess Cash Flow based on achievement of a senior secured first  lien net
leverage ratio greater than 1.25 to 1.00 but less than or equal to 1.75 to 1.00 and less than or equal to 1.25 to 1.00, respectively. Scheduled quarterly amortization
payments of the 2018 Term Loan Facility during any calendar year reduce, on a dollar-for-dollar basis, the amount of the required Excess Cash Flow prepayment
for such calendar year, and the aggregate amount of Excess Cash Flow prepayments for any calendar year reduce subsequent quarterly amortization payments of
the 2018 Term Loan Facility as directed by GrafTech Finance. As of September 30, 2021, we have satisfied all amortization requirements through prepayments
through the maturity date.

The 2018 Credit Agreement contains customary representations and warranties and customary affirmative and negative covenants applicable to GrafTech
and restricted subsidiaries, including, among other things, restrictions on indebtedness, liens, investments, fundamental changes, dispositions, and dividends and
other distributions. The 2018 Credit Agreement contains a financial covenant that requires GrafTech to maintain a senior secured first lien net leverage ratio not
greater than 4.00:1.00 when the aggregate principal amount of borrowings under the 2018 Revolving Credit Facility and outstanding letters of credit issued under
the 2018 Revolving Credit Facility (except for undrawn letters of credit in an aggregate amount equal to or less than $35 million), taken together, exceed 35% of
the total amount of commitments under the 2018 Revolving Credit Facility. The 2018 Credit Agreement also contains customary events of default.

2020 Senior Notes

On  December  22,  2020,  GrafTech  Finance  issued  $500  million  aggregate  principal  amount  of  the  4.628%  senior  secured  notes  due  2028  (the  "2020
Senior Notes") at an issue price of 100% of the principal amount thereof in a private offering to qualified institutional buyers in accordance with Rule 144A under
the Securities Act and to non-U.S. persons outside the United States under Regulation S under the Securities Act.

The 2020 Senior Notes were issued pursuant to the indenture among GrafTech Finance, as issuer, the Company, as a guarantor, the other subsidiaries of
the Company named therein as guarantors and U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee and notes collateral agent (the "Indenture").
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The 2020 Senior Notes are guaranteed on a senior secured basis by the Company and all of its existing and future direct and indirect U.S. subsidiaries that
guarantee,  or  borrow  under,  the  credit  facilities  under  its  2018  Credit  Agreement.  The  2020  Senior  Notes  are  secured  on  a  pari  passu  basis  by  the  collateral
securing the term loans under the 2018 Credit Agreement. GrafTech Finance, the Company and the other guarantors granted a security interest in such collateral,
consisting of substantially all of their respective assets, as security for the obligations of GrafTech Finance, the Company and the other guarantors under the 2020
Senior Notes and the Indenture pursuant  to a collateral  agreement,  dated as of December 22,  2020 (the “Collateral  Agreement”),  among GrafTech Finance,  the
Company, the other subsidiaries of the Company named therein as grantors and U.S. Bank National Association, as collateral agent.

The 2020 Senior Notes bear interest at the rate of 4.625% per annum, which accrues from December 22, 2020 and is payable in arrears on June 15 and
December 15 of each year, commencing on June 15, 2021. The 2020 Senior Notes will mature on December 15, 2028, unless earlier redeemed or repurchased, and
are subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Indenture.

GrafTech Finance may redeem some or all of the 2020 Senior Notes at the redemption prices and on the terms specified in the Indenture. If the Company
or GrafTech Finance experiences specific kinds of changes in control or the Company or any of its restricted subsidiaries sells certain of its assets, then GrafTech
Finance must offer to repurchase the 2020 Senior Notes on the terms set forth in the Indenture.

The Indenture contains certain covenants that, among other things, limit the Company’s ability, and the ability of certain of its subsidiaries, to incur or
guarantee  additional  indebtedness  or  issue preferred stock,  pay distributions  on,  redeem or repurchase capital  stock or  redeem or repurchase subordinated debt,
incur  or  suffer  to exist  liens securing indebtedness,  make certain investments,  engage in certain  transactions with affiliates,  consummate certain  asset  sales  and
effect a consolidation or merger, or sell, transfer, lease or otherwise dispose of all or substantially all assets. The Indenture contains events of default customary for
agreements of its type (with customary grace periods, as applicable) and provides that, upon the occurrence of an event of default arising from certain events of
bankruptcy or insolvency with respect to the Company or GrafTech Finance, all outstanding 2020 Senior Notes will become due and payable immediately without
further action or notice. If any other type of event of default occurs and is continuing, then the trustee or the holders of at least 30% in principal amount of the then
outstanding 2020 Senior Notes may declare all of the Senior Notes to be due and payable immediately.

The entirety of the 2020 Senior Notes proceeds was used to pay down a portion of our 2018 Term Loans.    

Uses of Liquidity
On July 30, 2019, our Board of Directors authorized a program to repurchase up to $100 million of our outstanding common stock. We may purchase

shares from time to time on the open market, including under Rule 10b5-1 and/or Rule 10b-18 plans. The amount and timing of repurchases are subject to a variety
of  factors  including  liquidity,  stock  price,  applicable  legal  requirements,  other  business  objectives  and  market  conditions.  We repurchased  4,293,924  shares  of
common stock for a total purchase price of $46.2 million under this program during the nine months ended September 30, 2021. The Company had $12.8 million
remaining under  this  program as  of  September  30,  2021.  Additionally,  our  Board of  Directors  has  approved a  new $150 million open market  stock repurchase
program.

We currently pay a quarterly dividend of $0.01 per share, or $0.04 on an annualized basis. We review our capital structure with the Board of Directors on
an ongoing basis. There can be no assurance that we will pay dividends in the future in these amounts or at all. Our Board of Directors may change the timing and
amount of any future dividend payments or eliminate the payment of future dividends in its sole discretion, without any prior notice to our stockholders. Our ability
to pay dividends will depend upon many factors, including our financial position and liquidity, results of operations, legal requirements, restrictions that may be
imposed by the terms of our current and future credit facilities and other debt obligations and other factors deemed relevant by our Board of Directors.

During 2020, we reduced our long-term debt principal by $400 million. During the nine months ended September 30, 2021, we repaid an additional $300
million  of  principal  of  our  2018  Term  Loans.  For  the  remainder  of  2021,  we  continue  to  expect  our  primary  use  of  cash  to  be  debt  repayment.  Our  capital
expenditure range expectations for 2021 are unchanged, between $55 and $65 million.

Potential  uses  of  our  liquidity  include  dividends,  share  repurchases,  capital  expenditures,  acquisitions,  scheduled  debt  repayments,  optional  debt
repayments,  and other  general  purposes.  An  improving  economy,  while  resulting  in  improved  results  of  operations,  could  increase  our  cash  requirements  to
purchase inventories, make capital expenditures and fund payables and other obligations until increased accounts receivable are converted into cash. A downturn,
including any potential resurgence of
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the  COVID-19 pandemic,  could significantly  and negatively  impact  our  results  of  operations  and cash flows,  which,  coupled with  increased borrowings,  could
negatively  impact  our  credit  ratings,  our  ability  to  comply  with  debt  covenants,  our  ability  to  secure  additional  financing  and  the  cost  of  such  financing,  if
available.

In order to seek to minimize our credit risks, we may reduce our sales of, or refuse to sell (except for prepayment, cash on delivery or under letters of
credit or parent guarantees), our products to some customers and potential customers. Our unrecovered trade receivables worldwide have not been material during
the last two years individually or in the aggregate.

During the second quarter of 2021, the Company paid out $61.5 million under its LTIP resulting from a Change in Control provision upon Brookfield's
ownership of the Company's common stock falling below 30% of our total outstanding shares, which occurred in the second quarter of 2021. We paid an additional
$5.3 million related to payroll taxes in the third quarter of 2021 and the remaining $6.6 million related to payroll taxes will be paid in subsequent quarters. For
details of the LTIP, see Note 7 "Contingencies" to the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

We  manage  our  capital  expenditures  by  taking  into  account  quality,  plant  reliability,  safety,  environmental  and  regulatory  requirements,  prudent  or
essential maintenance requirements, global economic conditions, available capital resources, liquidity, long-term business strategy and return on invested capital
for the relevant expenditures,  cost of capital  and return on invested capital  of the Company as a whole and other factors.     Capital expenditures totaled $40.4
million in the nine months ended September 30, 2021.

In the event  that  operating cash flows fail  to provide sufficient  liquidity to meet  our business needs,  including capital  expenditures,  any such shortfall
would need to be made up by increased borrowings under our 2018 Revolving Credit Facility, to the extent available.

    Cash Flows

The following table summarizes our cash flow activities:

For the Nine Months 
Ended September 30,

 2021 2020
 (in millions)
Cash flow provided by (used in):

Operating activities $ 343.0 $ 416.7 
Investing activities $ (40.1) $ (30.6)
Financing activities $ (360.8) $ (307.6)

Operating Activities

Cash  flow  from  operating  activities  represents  cash  receipts  and  cash  disbursements  related  to  all  of  our  activities  other  than  investing  and  financing
activities. Operating cash flow is derived by adjusting net income (loss) for:

• Non-cash items such as depreciation and amortization, impairment, post retirement obligations, and severance and pension plan changes;

• Gains and losses attributed to investing and financing activities such as gains and losses on the sale of assets, loan modification charges and unrealized
currency transaction gains and losses; and

• Changes  in  operating  assets  and  liabilities,  which  reflect  timing  differences  between  the  receipt  and  payment  of  cash  associated  with  transactions  and
when they are recognized in results of operations.

The net impact of the changes in working capital (operating assets and liabilities), which are discussed in more detail below, include the impact of changes
in: receivables, inventories, prepaid expenses, accounts payable, accrued liabilities, accrued taxes, interest payable and payments of other current liabilities.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2021, changes in working capital resulted in a net source of funds of $47.2 million, which was impacted by:
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• net cash outflows in accounts receivable of $3.5 million from the increase in accounts receivable due to the timing of sales;

• net cash outflows due to increased inventory of $7.2 million resulting from higher costs and quantities on hand;

• net cash outflows due to increased prepaid expense and other current assets of $17.7 million resulting primarily from the timing of refunds of value-added
taxes in certain foreign jurisdictions;

• net cash outflows from decreased income taxes payable of $2.4 million resulting from tax payments, partially offset by 2021 income tax accruals;

• net cash inflows from increases in accounts payable and accruals of $71.7 million, due to increased raw material purchases; and

• net cash inflows from increases in interest payable of $6.2 million, due to the timing of interest payments on the 2020 Senior Notes.

Uses of cash in the nine months ended September 30, 2021 included payments under our LTIP of $66.7 million, payments under the TRA of $21.8 million,
cash taxes paid of $51.4 million, cash paid for interest of $38.3 million, and contributions to pension and other benefit plans of $3.6 million.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2020, changes in working capital resulted in a net source of funds of $85.1 million, which was impacted by:

• net cash inflows in accounts receivable of $78.4 million from the decrease in accounts receivable due to lower sales;

• net cash inflows in inventory of $10.4 million from our efforts to reduce inventory levels and lower production levels;

• net cash inflows of $5.4 million from the decrease in other current assets primarily due to value-added tax refunds received from foreign governments;

• net cash inflows from increased income taxes payable of $16.0 million resulting from our ability to defer approximately $50.0 million of tax payment in a
foreign jurisdiction resulting from government enacted COVID-19 relief, partially offset by lower required tax payments due to lower profitability; and

• net cash outflows from decreases in accounts payable and accruals of $25.1 million, due to lower purchases of third-party needle coke and payments.

Uses of cash in the nine months ended September 30, 2020 included payments under the TRA of $27.9 million, cash paid for interest of $68.0 million and
taxes paid of $31.9 million, and contributions to pension and other benefit plans of $5.3 million.

Investing Activities

Net cash used in investing activities was $40.1 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2021, resulting primarily from capital expenditures.

Net cash used in investing activities was $30.6 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2020, resulting from capital expenditures.

 Financing Activities

Net cash outflow from financing activities was $360.8 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2021, which was the result of the repayment of
$300.0 million of principal on our 2018 Term Loan Facility, common stock repurchases of $42.4 million, taxes paid related to stock awards vesting of $4.1 million,
$3.1 million of debt issuance and modification costs and $8.0 million of total dividends to stockholders.

Net cash outflow from financing activities was $307.6 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2020, which was the result of the repayment of
$249.2 million on our 2018 Term Loan Facility, $28.2 million of total dividends to stockholders and $30.1 million of stock repurchases.
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Related Party Transactions

We have engaged in transactions with affiliates or related parties during 2021 and we expect to continue to do so in the future. These transactions include
ongoing obligations under the TRA, Stockholders Rights Agreement and Registration Rights Agreement, each with Brookfield.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

We discuss recently adopted accounting standards in Note 1, "Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies" of the Notes to Condensed
Consolidated Financial Statements.

Description of Our Financing Structure

We discuss our financing structure in more detail in Note 4, "Debt and Liquidity" of the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

We are exposed to market risks, primarily from changes in interest rates, currency exchange rates, energy commodity prices and commercial energy rates.
From time to time, we enter into transactions that have been authorized according to documented policies and procedures in order to manage these risks. These
transactions  primarily  relate  to  financial  instruments  described  below.  Since  the  counterparties  to  these  financial  instruments  are  large  commercial  banks  and
similar financial institutions, we do not believe that we are exposed to material counterparty credit risk. We do not use financial instruments for trading purposes.

Our exposure to changes in interest rates results primarily from floating rate long-term debt tied to LIBO Rate or Euro LIBO Rate.

Our exposure to changes in currency exchange rates results primarily from:

• sales made by our subsidiaries in currencies other than local currencies;

• raw material purchases made by our foreign subsidiaries in currencies other than local currencies; and

• investments in and intercompany loans to our foreign subsidiaries and our share of the earnings of those subsidiaries, to the extent denominated in
currencies other than the U.S. dollar.

Our exposure to changes in energy commodity prices and commercial energy rates results primarily from the purchase or sale of refined oil products and
the purchase of natural gas and electricity for use in our manufacturing operations.

Interest  rate  risk  management. We  periodically  enter  into  agreements  with  financial  institutions  that  are  intended  to  limit  our  exposure  to  additional
interest expense due to increases in variable interest rates. These instruments effectively cap our interest rate exposure. In 2019, we entered into four interest rate
swap  contracts,  and  in  2021,  we  modified  three  contracts  and  closed  one  contract.  As  of  September  30,  2021,  we  recorded  an  unrealized  pre-tax  gain  of
$1.7 million and a net unrealized pre-tax loss of $11.9 million as of December 31, 2020. Additionally, as a result of the February 2021 modification, the modified
swaps are considered hybrid instruments composed of a debt host and an embedded derivative. As of September 30, 2021, the debt host portion amounted to an
unrealized pre-tax loss of $7.6 million, which is amortized over the remaining life of the swaps.

Currency rate management. We enter into foreign currency derivatives from time to time to attempt to manage exposure to changes in currency exchange
rates.  These  foreign  currency  derivatives,  which  include,  but  are  not  limited  to,  forward  exchange  contracts  and  purchased  currency  options,  attempt  to  hedge
global currency exposures. Forward exchange contracts are agreements to exchange different currencies at a specified future date and at a specified rate. Purchased
currency options are instruments which give the holder the right, but not the obligation, to exchange different currencies at a specified rate at a specified date or
over a range of specified dates. Forward exchange contracts and purchased currency options are carried at fair value.

The outstanding foreign currency derivatives represented a $1.0 million unrealized pre-tax net loss as of September 30, 2021 and a net unrealized pre-tax
loss of $0.1 million as of December 31, 2020.
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Energy  commodity  management. We  have  entered  into  commodity  derivative  contracts  to  effectively  fix  some  or  all  of  our  exposure  to  refined  oil
products.  The  outstanding  commodity  derivative  contracts  represented  a  net  unrealized  gain  of  $12.3  million  and  a  net  unrealized  loss  of  $2.2  million  as  of
September 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020, respectively.

Sensitivity analysis. We use sensitivity analysis to quantify potential impacts that market rate changes may have on the underlying exposures as well as on
the fair values of our derivatives. The sensitivity analysis for the derivatives represents the hypothetical changes in value of the hedge position and does not reflect
the related gain or loss on the forecasted underlying transaction.

A hypothetical  increase  in  interest  rates  of  100 basis  points  (1%) would have increased our  interest  expense by $0.2  million,  net  of  the  impact  of  our
interest rate swap, for the nine months ended September 30, 2021. The same 100 basis point increase would have resulted in an increase of $11.2 million in the fair
value of our interest rate swap portfolio.

As of September 30, 2021, a 10% appreciation or depreciation in the value of the U.S. dollar against foreign currencies from the prevailing market rates
would have resulted in a corresponding decrease of $8.3 million or a corresponding increase of $8.3 million, respectively, in the fair value of the foreign currency
hedge portfolio.

A 10% increase or decrease in the value of the underlying commodity prices that we hedge would have resulted in a corresponding increase or decrease of
$2.9 million in the fair value of the commodity hedge portfolio as of September 30, 2021. Because of the high correlation between the hedging instrument and the
underlying exposure, fluctuations in the value of the instruments are generally offset by reciprocal changes in the value of the underlying exposure.

For further information related to the financial instruments described above, see Note 9 "Derivative Instruments" to the Notes to Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures. Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate disclosure controls and procedures
at  the  reasonable  assurance  level.  Disclosure  controls  and  procedures  are  designed  at  the  reasonable  assurance  level  to  ensure  that  information  required  to  be
disclosed  by  a  reporting  company  in  the  reports  that  it  files  or  submits  under  Section  13  or  15(d)  of  the  Securities  Exchange  Act  of  1934,  as  amended  (the
"Exchange  Act"),  is  recorded,  processed,  summarized  and  reported  within  the  time  periods  specified  in  the  SEC’s  rules  and  forms.  Disclosure  controls  and
procedures include, without limitation, controls and procedures designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by it in the reports that it files under
the Exchange Act is accumulated and communicated to management, including the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate to allow
timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

Under the supervision and with the participation of our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, we have evaluated
the effectiveness of the design and operation of our disclosure controls and procedures as of September 30, 2021. Based on that evaluation, our Chief Executive
Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that these controls and procedures were effective at the reasonable assurance level as of September 30, 2021.

Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting. There have been no changes in our internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the
three months ended September 30, 2021 that materially affected or are reasonably likely to materially affect our internal control over financial reporting.
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Item 1. Legal Proceedings

We are involved in various investigations, lawsuits, claims, demands, labor disputes and other legal proceedings, including with respect to environmental
and human exposure or other personal injury matters, arising out of or incidental to the conduct of our business. While it is not possible to determine the ultimate
disposition of each of these matters and proceedings, we do not believe that their ultimate disposition will have a material adverse effect on our financial position,
results of operations or cash flows. Additionally, we are involved in the following legal proceedings.

We  are  involved  in  various  arbitrations,  sometimes  as  claimants  and  other  times  as  respondents/counterclaimants,  pending  before  the  International
Chamber of Commerce with several customers who, among other things, have failed to perform under their LTAs and in certain instances are seeking to modify or
frustrate  their  contractual  commitments  to  us.  In  particular,  Aperam  South  America  LTDA,  Aperam  Sourcing  S.C.A.,  ArcelorMittal  Sourcing  S.C.A.,  and
ArcelorMittal  Brasil  S.A.  (the  “Claimants”)  initiated  a  single  arbitration  proceeding against  two of  the Company’s  subsidiaries  in  the  International  Chamber  of
Commerce  in  June  2020.  In  June  2021,  the  Claimants  filed  their  statement  of  claim,  seeking  approximately  $61 million  plus  interest  in  monetary  relief  and/or
reimbursement in respect of several fixed price LTAs that were executed between such subsidiaries and the Claimants in 2017 and 2018. The Claimants argue,
among other  things,  that  they should no longer  be required to  comply with the terms of  the LTAs that  they signed due to  an alleged drop in market  prices  for
graphite electrodes in January 2020. Alternatively, the Claimants argue that they should not be required to comply with the LTAs that they signed due to alleged
market circumstances at the time of execution. We believe we have valid defenses to these claims. We intend to vigorously defend them and enforce our rights
under the LTAs.

Pending  litigation  in  Brazil  has  been  brought  by  employees  seeking  to  recover  additional  amounts  and  interest  thereon  under  certain  wage  increase
provisions  applicable  in  1989  and  1990  under  collective  bargaining  agreements  to  which  employers  in  the  Bahia  region  of  Brazil  were  a  party  (including  our
subsidiary  in  Brazil).  Companies  in  Brazil  have  settled  claims  arising  out  of  these  provisions  and,  in  May  2015,  the  litigation  was  remanded  by  the  Brazilian
Supreme Court in favor of the employees union. After denying an interim appeal by the Bahia region employers on June 26, 2019, the Brazilian Supreme Court
finally ruled in favor of the employees union on September 26, 2019. The employers union has determined not to seek annulment of such decision. Separately, on
October 1, 2015, a related action was filed by current and former employees against our subsidiary in Brazil to recover amounts under such provisions, plus interest
thereon,  which  amounts  together  with  interest  could  be  material  to  us.  If  the  Brazilian  Supreme  Court  proceeding  above  had  been  determined  in  favor  of  the
employers union, it would also have resolved this proceeding in our favor. In the first quarter of 2017, the state court initially ruled in favor of the employees. We
appealed this state court ruling, and the appellate court issued a decision in our favor on May 19, 2020. The employees have further appealed and, on December 16,
2020,  the  court  upheld  the  decision  in  favor  of  GrafTech Brazil. On February 22,  2021,  the employees filed a further  appeal and,  on April  28,  2021,  the  court
rejected the employees' appeal in favor of GrafTech Brazil. The employees filed a further appeal. As of September 30, 2021, we are unable to assess the potential
loss associated with these proceedings as the claims do not currently specify the number of employees seeking damages or the amount of damages being sought.

On September 30, 2020, a stockholder of the Company filed a lawsuit in the Delaware Court of Chancery. The stockholder filed an amended complaint on
February 5, 2021, in response to the defendants' motion to dismiss. The amended complaint challenges the fairness of the Company’s repurchase of shares of its
common stock from Brookfield for $250 million pursuant to a December 3, 2019 share repurchase agreement and also a related block trade by Brookfield of shares
of the Company’s common stock. The stockholder, on behalf of an alleged class of holders of shares of the Company’s common stock as of December 3, 2019 and
also  purportedly  on  behalf  of  the  Company,  asserts  claims  for  breach  of  fiduciary  duty  against  certain  members  of  the  Company’s  Board  of  Directors  and
Brookfield. The stockholder also challenges the appointment of the independent director who was appointed to the Company’s Board of Directors on August 5,
2020,  as  allegedly  in  violation  of  the  Company’s  Amended  and  Restated  Certificate  of  Incorporation  and  the  Stockholder  Rights  Agreement  with  certain
Brookfield entities and affiliates. The stockholder seeks, among other things, an award of monetary relief to the Company and a declaration that the appointment of
the independent director to the Board of Directors is invalid. On March 22, 2021, the defendants filed a motion to dismiss the amended complaint. On September
29, 2021, the stockholder voluntarily abandoned the stockholder's direct individual and class action claims challenging the share repurchase. On October 4, 2021,
the  Delaware  Court  of  Chancery  heard  oral  argument  on  the  defendants'  motion  to  dismiss  the  stockholder's  remaining  claims  and  took  the  matter  under
advisement.
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Table of PART II. OTHER INFORMATION (CONT'D)
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Item 1A. Risk Factors

There have been no material  changes to the Risk Factors disclosed in Part I-  Item 1A of our Annual Report on Form 10-K filed February 23, 2021. You
should not interpret the disclosure of any risk factor to imply that the risk has not already materialized.

Item 2. Unregistered Sale of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

The table below sets forth the information on a monthly basis regarding GrafTech's purchases of its common stock, par value $0.01 per share, during the
third quarter of 2021.

Period
Total Number of
Shares Purchased

Average
Price Paid
per Share

Total Number of Shares
Purchased as Part of

Publicly Announced Plans
or Programs

Approximate Dollar Value
of Shares that May Yet Be
Purchased Under the Plans

or Programs 

July 1 through July 31, 2021 — $ — — $ 59,030,305 
August 1 through August 31, 2021 1,104,576 $ 10.75 1,104,576 $ 47,152,178 
September 1 through September 30, 2021 3,189,348 $ 10.77 3,189,348 $ 12,793,671 

Total 4,293,924 $ 10.77 4,293,924 $ 12,793,671 

 Authorization remaining pursuant to our previously announced program to repurchase, which was authorized by our Board of Directors on July 30, 2019 (the
“Share Repurchase Program”). The Share Repurchase Program was announced on July 31, 2019 and allows for the purchase of up to $100 million of outstanding
shares of our common stock from time to time on the open market, including under Rule 10b5-1 and/or Rule 10b-18 plans. The Share Repurchase Program has no
expiration date.

(1)

(1)
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Item 6. Exhibits
 

Exhibit
Number Description of Exhibit

3.1 Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of GrafTech International Ltd. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to GrafTech
International Ltd.'s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed May 1, 2019).

3.2 Amended and Restated By Laws of GrafTech International Ltd. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.2 to GrafTech International Ltd.'s
Registration Statement on Form S 1/A (Registration No. 333-223791) filed April 13, 2018).

31.1* Certification pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) under the Exchange Act by David J. Rintoul, President and Chief Executive Officer (Principal Executive
Officer).

31.2* Certification pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) under the Exchange Act by Quinn J. Coburn, Chief Financial Officer, Vice President Finance and
Treasurer (Principal Financial Officer).

32.1** Certification pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 by David J. Rintoul, President and Chief Executive Officer (Principal
Executive Officer).

32.2** Certification pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 by Quinn J. Coburn, Chief Financial Officer, Vice President Finance and
Treasurer (Principal Financial Officer).

101
The following financial information from GrafTech International Ltd.'s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September
30, 2021 formatted in Inline XBRL (Extensible Business Reporting Language) includes: (i) the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets, (ii) the
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income, (iii) the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows, (iv)
the Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity (Deficit), and (v) Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

104 Cover Page Interactive Data file (formatted as Inline XBRL and contained in Exhibit 101).

____________________________

*    Filed herewith
**    Furnished herewith
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SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this Report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
thereunto duly authorized.
 

GRAFTECH INTERNATIONAL LTD.
Date: November 5, 2021 By: /s/ Quinn J. Coburn

Quinn J. Coburn
Chief Financial Officer, Vice President Finance and Treasurer (Principal Financial

Officer)
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EXHIBIT 31.1.0

CERTIFICATION
I, David J. Rintoul, certify that:
1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of GrafTech International Ltd. (the “Registrant”);
2. Based on my knowledge, this Report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this Report;
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this Report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this Report;
4. The Registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange
Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the
Registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the Registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,
particularly during the period in which this Report is being prepared;
(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external
purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;
(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this Report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this Report based on such evaluation; and
(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the Registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the Registrant's most recent
fiscal quarter (the Registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of the annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially
affect, the Registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The Registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
Registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the Registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the Registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the Registrant's internal control
over financial reporting.

 
By: /s/ David J. Rintoul

David J. Rintoul 
President and Chief Executive Officer, 
(Principal Executive Officer)
November 5, 2021



EXHIBIT 31.2.0

CERTIFICATION
I, Quinn J. Coburn, certify that:
1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of GrafTech International Ltd. (the “Registrant”);
2. Based on my knowledge, this Report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this Report;
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this Report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this Report;
4. The Registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange
Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the
Registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the Registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,
particularly during the period in which this Report is being prepared;
(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external
purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;
(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this Report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this Report based on such evaluation; and
(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the Registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the Registrant's most recent
fiscal quarter (the Registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of the annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially
affect, the Registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The Registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
Registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the Registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the Registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the Registrant's internal control
over financial reporting.

 
By: /s/ Quinn J. Coburn

Quinn J. Coburn 
Chief Financial Officer, Vice President Finance and Treasurer 
(Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)
November 5, 2021



EXHIBIT 32.1.0

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In accordance with the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission, the following Certification shall not be deemed to be filed with the
Commission under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or otherwise subject to the liabilities of Section 18 of the Exchange Act and shall not be
deemed to be incorporated by reference into any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, notwithstanding any general
incorporation by reference of the Quarterly Report of GrafTech International Ltd. (the “Corporation”) on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2021, as
filed with the Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), into any other document filed with the Commission.

In connection with the Report, I, David J. Rintoul, President and Chief Executive Officer of the Corporation, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as
adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to the best of my knowledge:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Exchange Act; and
(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and result of operations of the Corporation.

By: /s/ David J. Rintoul
David J. Rintoul 
President and Chief Executive Officer, 
(Principal Executive Officer)
November 5, 2021

 



EXHIBIT 32.2.0

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In accordance with the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission, the following Certification shall not be deemed to be filed with the
Commission under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or otherwise subject to the liabilities of Section 18 of the Exchange Act and shall not be
deemed to be incorporated by reference into any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, notwithstanding any general
incorporation by reference of the Quarterly Report of GrafTech International Ltd. (the “Corporation”) on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2021, as
filed with the Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), into any other document filed with the Commission.

In connection with the Report, I, Quinn J. Coburn, Chief Financial Officer, Vice President Finance and Treasurer certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C.
Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to the best of my knowledge:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Exchange Act; and
(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and result of operations of the Corporation.

By: /s/ Quinn J. Coburn
Quinn J. Coburn 
Chief Financial Officer, Vice President Finance and Treasurer 
(Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)
November 5, 2021


